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#

NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER

l

2

1050 E. WILLIAM, SUITE 450
CARSON CITY, NV 8970 1 FILED3

NOV 27 2013
4

OEPT. OF ADMINISTRATION

APPEALS OFFICER

5

6 In the Matter of the Contested
Industrial Insurance Claim of: Claim No: 1990204572

Hearing No: 45822-KD

Appeal No: 46479-LLW

7

8

9 DANIEL DEMARANVILLE,
DECEASED,

10

Claimant.
11

12
ORDER

13 The Insurer's filed its Motion for Stay Pending Appeal

November 22, 2013. After careful consideration, the Motion for Stay Pending

on

14

15 Appeal is GRANTED pending opposition.

IT IS SO ORDERED.
16

17

18
Q=Xl

Lorna L Ward19

APPEALS OFFICER
20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

659
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# I

1
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

2
The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of

3 Administration, Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown
4 below, a true and correct copy of the foregoing ORDER was duly mailed,

postage prepaid OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at the
5 Department of Administration, Hearings Division, 1050 E. William #450, Carson
6 City, Nevada, to the following:

7 DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED
C/O LAURA DEMARANVILLE

8 PO BOX 261
VERDI, NV 89439

CITY OF RENO

ATTN CARA BOWLING
II PO BOX 1900

RENO, NV 89505

LESLIE BELL
WASHOE COUNTY SHERIFFS DEPUTIES ASSOC

14 PO BOX 359

RENO NV 89504

10

12

13

15

EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEVADA
PO BOX 539004

HENDERSON, NV 89053

16

17

MARK SERTIC, ESQ

5975 HOME GARDENS DRIVE
RENONV 89502

18

19

20

scr,day ofNovember, 2013.Dated this21

22

Kristi Fraser, Legal Secretary II
Employee of the State of Nevada

23

24

25

26

27

28
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# <mm *
" he a BIN".0WIS10.4NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION1-5 ' '1

2013 NOV 22 PH2--07
RECEIVED

and
FilED

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER2

3

4

In the matter of the Industrial
Insurance Claim

1990204572Claim No . :5

45822-KDHearing No. :6
of

7
Daniel Demaranville, Deceased, Appeal No. :

8

Claimant .
9

10

MOTION FOR STAY ORDER PENDING APPEAL11

The Insurer, Employer's Insurance Company of Nevada,

("EICON"), by and through its attorney of record, respectfully

moves the Appeals Officer for a stay of the Hearing Officer's

Decision entered on October 28, 2013. This Motion is made and based

upon the Points and Authorities attached hereto and the pleadings

and papers on file herein.

Dated this %i ^ day of November, 2013.

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

SERTIC LAW LTD.
20

21

By:22
Mark S. Sertic, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 403

5975 Home Gardens Drive
Reno, Nevada 89502

(775) 327-6300

Attorneys for the Insurer

23

24

25

26

27

28
;

Sertic l>w ltd.
AirgmaYS at Law

R*>e. NV 661«e*?2
osoa

691 ;

i
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# '#
1

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

2
The Insurer appeals from the Decision of the Hearing Officer

which reversed the Insurer's determination denying the claim.

Insurer's Evidence Packet (hereafter Evidence) pp. A-C. The claim

was made under the police officer's heart disease statute, NRS

617.457. The Claimant died from a cardiac arrest after gall bladder

surgery. The Hearing Officer erred as a result of confusing a

cardiac arrest as synonymous with heart disease. The credible

medical evidence does not support a finding that the Claimant

suffered from heart disease.

The Claimant worked as a police officer for the City of Reno,

retiring in 1990. On August 5, 2012 the Claimant died while in the

recovery room after gall bladder surgery. The Claimant's wife sent

an uncompleted C4 to EICON on July 8, 2013. Evidence, pp. 1, 18.

The C4 was not completed by the physician until August 20, 2013.

Evidence, p. 2.

The death certificate states the cause of death as cardiac

3

4

5

6

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18 arrest as a consequence of atherosclerotic heart disease. Evidence,

p. 4. The C4 form lists the diagnosis as a myocardial infarction.

However no autopsy was performed to verify this diagnosis and the

medical reporting does not support these findings,

file reviewed by Yasmine S. Ali, M.D., M.S.C.I., F.A.C.C.,

F.A.C.P., who is board certified in Internal Medicine and

Cardiovascular Disease. Dr. Ali's review report indicates there was

no documentation in the records that would support a diagnosis of

atherosclerotic heart disease as noted on the death certificate.

19

20

EICON had the
21

22

23

24

25

26

Evidence, pp. 9-1227

28

Sertic law ltd.
Anaiiw* »r Lw

SB7S»0X
NV M609

77SJZTW00 662-2-
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# #
Ali also found that there is no evidence of myocardialDr,1

2 infarction, particularly since cardiac enzymes were not drawn, a

3
12-lead ECG showing evidence of myocardial infarction is absent,

4
and an autopsy was not performed. Dr. Ali's report also noted there

5

was no evidence in the records of coronary artery disease, coronary
6

heart disease or ischemic heart disease. Dr. Ali notes that the7

Claimant was referred to a cardiologist in 2011 after an abnormal8

EKG. However, after a stress test the Claimant was cleared for9

10 security work without restriction "with impression of right bundle

branch block, n.o evidence of organic heart disease . " Evidence, pp.
11

12
9-12, 19 (emphasis added).

13
Dr. Ali states that "it appears most likely that the cardiac

14

arrest was a post-operative complication." Evidence, p. 12.
15

Even the medical report from Dr. Betz which the Claimant16

relies upon, (this was first supplied to the Insurer at the hearing17

before the Hearing Officer), does not support the Claimant's18

19 position. Dr. Betz states that he cannot determine the actual cause

20
of death. See answer to question 1. Evidence, p. 28. In answer to

21
question 6 he states that he is not able to determine whether the

22

cardiac arrest was caused by some form of heart disease. Evidence,
23

p. 29. He recommends having the file reviewed by an expert which is24

exactly what the Insurer did when it had the file reviewed by Dr.25

Ali. Given these specific answers it is rather difficult to give26

27 any weight to his answer to question 2 that the probability is high

28 that the Claimant died of heart disease. This statement is directly
SEWT1C LAW DTD.

at Lam
5873 HOW OAltGfNf MAf

Rm.NVSMffi
77532/ WOO

663-3-
693
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# #
contradicted by his answers to questions 1 and 6. Evidence, pp. 28-

1

2 29.

3
The credible medical evidence does not support the Hearing

4
Officer's conclusion that the Claimant died from heart disease.

5

Cardiac arrest is not synonymous with heart disease. One's heart
6

can stop, (i.e. a cardiac arrest), for a variety of reasons7

unrelated to heart disease such as trauma, effects of drugs or8

complications from surgery.9

10 While NRS 617.457 does create a conclusive presumption that

11 "diseases of the heart" are compensable for police officers, this

12
does actually require that the claimant suffer from heart disease

13
and not simply a stoppage of the heart. Otherwise, every death of a

14

police officer or firefighter would be compensable.
15

Additionally, the Insurer has been unable to obtain the16

mandatory physical examination reports from the City of Reno as17

required by NRS 617.457(3). Evidence, p. 8. Thus, there is no proof

that the Claimant complied with this requirement or that he

18

19

20
complied with any requests to correct any predisposing conditions

21
pursuant to NRS 617.457(10). The records indicate that the Claimant

22

did smoke, only quitting in 2009. Evidence, pp. 11, 25.
23

It also appears that the claim was filed untimely pursuant to24

NRS 617.344(2) and NRS 617.346. While the Claimant's wife sent an25

incomplete C4 to the Insurer within one year of the Claimant's26

27 death, a C4 was not completed by a physician until August 20, 2013,

which is beyond the one year deadline. Evidence, p. 2.
28

SfiRTIC LAW LTD.
Law

WS-aw .54*. . . .
ft*W. HVB09C2
T73.J37«0O

-4-

664694
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#
NRS 616C. 345(4) provides that the Appeals Officer may stay the

1

2 Hearing Officer's decision upon application "when appropriate". In

3
DIR v. Circus Circus, 101 Nev. 405, 411-412, 705 P. 2d 645, 649

4
(1985), the Nevada Supreme Court stated that the insurer's proper

5

procedure when aggrieved by a decision is to seek a stay (p. 7,6

footnote no. 3) . See also, Ransier v. SIIS, 104 Nev. 742, 747, 7667

P. 2d 274 (1988) . While there is no precise standard for issuing a8

9 preliminary injunction, case law reveals four factors utilized by

10 the courts: (1) The petitioner's likelihood of success on the

11 merits; (2) The threat of irreparable harm without a stay; (3) The

12
relative interests of the parties; and (4) The interest of the

13
public. Nevada Civil Practice Manual, § 28 . 08 [ 1 ] (5th Edition) . The14

first and second factors are those most often cited by courts. Id.15

See also, Sobol v Capital Management Consultants, Inc., 102 Nev,

444, 726 P. 2d 335 (1986); Clark County Sch. Dist v Buchanan, 112

Nev. 1146, 924 P. 2d 716 (1996).

16

17

18

19 The Insurer meets the requirements for entry of a stay in this

20
It enjoys a reasonable likelihood of success on the merits

case.

21
and will suffer irreparable harm without a stay as it will have to

22

pay for unwarranted benefits. The relative interests of the parties23

weigh in favor of the Insurer as without a stay it will be forced24

to make payments to the Claimant to which he is not entitled and25

which the Insurer will be unable to recover. The interest of the26

27 public weighs strongly in favor of the Insurer as a stay will

28 effect the purpose behind the Nevada workers' compensation
Sertic law ltd.

now^ft at Un

MX* ?A|tCCN> mis*

Arm. NV49SOS
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legislative scheme.1

2 For the foregoing reasons, the Insurer respectfully requests

3
that the Appeals Officer issue a stay order suspending the effect

4
of the Hearing Officer's Decision until such time as the matter can

5

be heard before the Appeals Officer.
6

%t_^j day of November, 2013.Dated this7

8 SERTIC LAW LTD.

9

By:
10

Mark S. Sertic, Esq.

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Septic law ltd
ATTOMvaar |_»«r

5973 net* aMWIIBM

An. HVMfiO
77? 327 MOO

-6-
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# #
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of the

law firm of Sertic Law Ltd., Attorneys at Law, over the age of

eighteen years, not a party to the within matter, and that on the

day of November, 2013, I deposited for mailing at Reno,

Nevada, with postage fully prepaid, a true copy of the foregoing or

attached document, addressed to:

2

3

4

5

6

7

8 Leslie Bell

RPPA

P.O. Box 359

Reno, NV 89504

9

10

Laura Demaranville
P.O. Box 261

Verdi, NV 89439

11

12

13 City of Reno

Attn. Cara Bowling

P.O. Box 1900

Reno, NV 89505

14

15

16

Gina L. Walsh c

17

18

19

AFFIRMATION (Pursuant to NRS 239B.030)

The undersigned does hereby affirm to the best of his

knowledge that the attached document does not contain the social

security number of any person.

Dated on this // ^day of November, 2013.

20

21

22

23

24

25

Mark S. Sertic
26

27

28

Sertic ltd.
Anami«vf *r Lm

NJiepiJiw*

779 377 MOO

667
-7-
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#

1 BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER FILED
2

NOV 2 6 2013
3

OEPT. OF ADMINISTRATION
APPEALS OFFICER

4

5 In the Matter of the Contested
Industrial Insurance Claim of:

)
) Claim No: 1990204572

) Hearing No: 45822-KD

6 )

7 )
) Appeal No: 46479-LLW

8 DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED, )

Claimant.
)

9 )
)

10

NOTICE OF APPEAL AND ORDER TO APPEAR
11

1. ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that a hearing will be held
by the Appeals Officer, pursuant to NRS 616 and 61 7 on:

DATE:
TIME:
PLACE:

12

13 Tuesday, February 1 1, 2014
1 :30PM
DEPT OF ADMINISTRATION, APPEALS OFFICE
1050 E. WILLIAMS STREET, SUITE 450
CARSON CITY, NV 89701

14

15

16 2. The INSURER shall comply with NAC 616C.300 for the provision of documents in the
Claimant's file relating to the matter on appeal.

17

3. ALL PARTIES shall comply with NAC 616C.297 for the filing and serving of information to
18 be considered on appeal.

19 4. Pursuant to NRS 239B.030(4), any document/s filed with this agency must have all social
security numbers redacted or otherwise removed and an affirmation to this effect must be

20 attached. The documents otherwise may be rejected by the Hearings Division.

21 5. Pursuant to NRS 616C.282, any party failing to comply with NAC 616C.274-.336 shall be
subject to the Appeals Officer's orders as are necessary to direct the course of the Hearing.

22
6. Any party wishing to reschedule this hearing should consult with opposing counsel or parties,

and immediately make such a request to the Appeals Office in writing supported by an affidavit.

24 7. The injured employee may be represented by a private attorney or seek assistance and advice
from the Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers.

23

25

IT IS SO ORDERED.
26

27
LORNA L WARD
APPEALS OFFICER28

668698

SA 710



SA 711

# IEFF MOHLF.NKAMP

URIAN SANDOVAL
STATE OF NEVADA

l>i rer^or

Governor

BRYAN A. NIX
Senior Appeals Officer

V»S5S?/

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
APPEALS OFFICE

1050 E. William Street

Suite 450

Carson City, Nevada 89701-3102

(775)687-8420 . Fax (775) 687-8421

November 26, 2013

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED
C/0 LAURA DEMARANVILLE
PO BOX 261
VERDI, NV 89439

Re: Appeal Number: 46479-LLW

Dear DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED:

You are entitled to the services of the Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers. They areavailable to represent you in this workers' compensation appeal at no cost to you.

If you desire the services of the Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers, please fill out theform below and return it within 10 days in the enclosed self-addressed envelope.

Dated this day of j 2013.

SIGNATURE:

Please Print:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

PHONE:

699 669CNSPO Hfv Ml
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# npirjMii # -Li.j '

NOTICE OF APPEAL AND REQUEST FOR HEARING BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER

ANY AGGRIEVED PARTY MAY APPEAL THIS DECISION BY FILING THIS NOTICE OF APPEAL WITH THE
APPEALS OFFICE WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS DECISION. IF YOU WISH TO

APPEAL, PLEASE FILL OUT THIS FORM COMPLETELY AND MAIL TO:

APPEALS OFFICER
1050 East William Street, Suite 450
Carson City, Nevada 89701

Claim No:

Claimant:

Address:

1990204572

Daniel Demaranville, Deceased
C/O Laura Demaranville
P.O. Box 261

Verdi, NV 89439

Name & Address of Employer AT TIME OF INJURY: City of Reno

Attn. Cara Bowling

P.O. Box 1900
Reno, NV 89505

Hearing No: 45822-KD Decision Dated: October 28, 20 1 3

WHO IS APPEALING? (Claimant )
(Employer	)

(Insurer XX)

REASON FOR APPEALING: Disagree with Hearing Officer Decision,

ATTACH A COPY OF YOUR HEARING OFFICER'S DECISION TO THIS REQUEST

Claimant Note:

You are entitled to have the Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers (NAIW) appointed to represent you at no
cost to you. The NAIW is not associated with the Employer's Insurance Company of America. You may
represent yourself or may retain a private attorney at your own expense.

Check one:

Appoint the State Industrial Claimants' Attorney at no cost to me.
I will represent myself.
I have retained the following attorney: 	

4
	 jJJ	 £

* S Ss^rn
— ro s;Si*n

=2
rn

o>

r-o

o

mODATED: This /) *' day ofNovember. 2013.

'-:gL\nT

"1~'« 3.4/W

o

o
s

Mark S. Sertic, Esq.
5975 Home Gardens Drive
Reno, NV 89502

in;j

.700 670
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# §
!

1
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

2
The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of Administration,

3 Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown below, a true and correct copy of
the foregoing NOTICE OF APPEAL AND ORDER TO APPEAR was duly mailed, postage

4 prepaid OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at the Department of Administration,
Hearings Division, 1050 E. Williams Street, Carson City, Nevada, to the following:

5

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED
6 C/O LAURA DEMARANVrLLE
- PO BOX 261

VERDI, NV 89439

8
CITY OF RENO

9 ATTN CARA BOWLING

PO BOX 1900

RENO, NV 89505

1 1 LESLIE BELL
1 2 WASHOE COUNTY SHERIFFS DEPUTIES ASSOC

PO BOX 359
13 RENO NV 89504

10

14
EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEVADA
PO BOX 539004

HENDERSON, NV 89053
15

16

MARKSERTIC, ESQ
5975 HOME GARDENS DRIVE
RENO NV 89502

17

18

:th19

Dated this 6^ day ofNovember, 201 3.
20

21
Kristi Eraser, Legal Secretary II
Employee of the State ofNevada22

23

24

25

26

27

28

671701

SA 713



SA 714

#
STATE OF NEVADA

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
HEARINGS DIVISION

45822-KD

1990204572

In the matter of the Contested
Industrial Insurance Claim of:

Hearing Number:
Claim Number:

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED
C/O LAURA DEMARANVILLE
PO BOX 261
VERDI, NV 89439

CITY OF RENO
ATTN CARA BOWLING
PO BOX 1900
RENO,NV 89505

BEFORE THE HEARING OFFICER

The Claimant's request for Hearing was filed on October 2, 2013 and a Hearing was scheduledfor October 22, 2013. The Hearing was held on October 22, 2013, in accordance with Chapters616 and 617 of the Nevada Revised Statutes.

The Claimant's widow, Laura and her representative, Leslie Bell, were present. The Employerand Insurer were represented by Mark Sertic, Esquire.

ISSUE

The Claimant appealed from the Insurer's determination dated September 19, 2013. The issuebefore the Hearing Officer is claim denial.

DECISION AND ORDER

The determination of the Insurer is hereby REVERSED.

The Claimant worked for 5 plus years in continuous employment with the City of Reno PoliceDepartment and retired in 1 990. On August 5, 2012, the Claimant went into the hospital for gallbladder surgery, but while in the recovery room, he developed complications and died. Thedeath certificate notes cardiac arrest secondary to atherosclerotic heart disease. The Claimant'swidow filed a claim for death benefits under the Heart/Lung Bill which the Insurer denied, theinstant appeal. However, as the Claimant is afforded the benefits of the presumption underNRS 617.457, the Hearing Officer finds the determination of the Insurer is not proper. Thesubmitted medical reporting supports the Claimant died from heart disease. There is also aquestion whether the claim was timely filed as provided by NRS 617.344. The Claimantattempted to timely file a claim, but was directed to the wrong Insurer and a second C-4 formwas completed. Therefore, the excuse provisions ofNRS 617.346 are applicable as the Claimantrelied on a mistake of fact when she originally filed the claim.

NRS 617.457(1) explains, notwithstanding any other provision of this Chapter, diseases of the heartof a person who, for 5 years or more, has been employed in a full-time continuous, uninterruptedand salaried occupation as a fireman or police officer in this state before the date of disablement areconclusively presumed to have arisen out of and in the course of the employment.

NRS 617.344(2). In the event of the death of the employee resulting from the occupationaldisease, a dependent of the employee, or a person acting on his or her behalf, shall file a claimfor compensation with the insurer within 1 year after the death of th^reyiployee.

672
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J
In the Matter of the Contested
Industrial Insurance Claim of
Hearing Number:
Page two

•A

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, Deceased
45822-KD

NRS 617,346(2) provides an insurer may excuse the failure to file a notice of an occupationaldisease or claim for compensation pursuant to the provisions of this section if: (a) Theemployee's disease or another cause beyond his or her control prevented him or her fromproviding the notice or the claim; (b) The failure was caused by the employee's or dependent'smistake or ignorance of fact or of law; (c) The failure was caused by the physical or mentalinability of the employee or the dependent; or (d) The failure was caused by fraud,misrepresentation or deceit.

APPEAL RIGHTS

Pursuant to NRS 616C.345(1), should any party desire to appeal this final Decision and Order ofthe Hearing Officer, a request for appeal must be filed with the Appeals Officer within thirty (30)days of the date of the decision by the Hearing Officer.

IT IS SO ORDERED this 28th day of October, 2013.

/C -ArV- hlrk
Katbferine Diamond, Hearing Officer

673703
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f#
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of Administration,Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown below, a true and correct copy ofthe foregoing DECISION AND ORDER was deposited into the State of NevadaInterdepartmental mail system, OR with the State of Nevada mail system for mailing viaUnited States Postal Service, OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at theDepartment of Administration, Hearings Division, 1050 E. Williams Street, Suite 400, CarsonCity, Nevada, to the following:

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED
C/O LAURA DEMARANVILLE
PO BOX 261
VERDI, NV 89439

CITY OF RENO
ATTN CARA BOWLING
PO BOX 1900
RENO, NV 89505

LESLIE BELL
WASHOE COUNTY SHERIFFS DEPUTIES ASSOCPO BOX 359
RENO NV 89504

EMPLOYERS INSURANCE
PO BOX 539004
HENDERSON, NV 89053

MARKSERTIC, ESQ
5975 HOME GARDENS DRIVE
RENO NV 89502

Dated this 28th day of October, 20 1 3.

Susan Smock
Employee of the State ofNevada

674
704
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# *
STATE OF NEVACA

NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION ° EPHEAR mg^'drn|oH ° *

Z0I3 NOV 25 PM2=i:

RECEIVED
AND

Claim No: 12853C3Q1®i£ D

1

2
BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER

3 * # *

4

In the Matter of the Contested
5 Industrial Insurance Claim

Hearing No: 44686-SA
of6

Appeal No: 44957-LLW
7 DANIEL DEMARANVILLE (deceased)

c/o Laura DeMaranville8

Claimant.9

10

EMPLOYER'S PREHEARING STATEMENT
±LJ

z 11
O i

oil13
8 S3 14

The Employer, CITY OF RENO, submits the following Prehearing Statement:12

I

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE

The Employer may rely on the documentary evidence submitted by Insurer and

any evidence submitted by any of the parties.

rt
B feS'i

• uj ?;> h*

3 s
§ gsj 16

S3 g

II17O S
as
U 2 STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE

The insurer's May 3, 2013 determination to deny widow benefits based on a lack

of evidence of heart disease.

18
2 '

19

20

III21

WITNESSES

The Employer may call one or more of the following witnesses:

1 . Lisa Jones - Ms. Jones and/or another representative of the administrator

may testify concerning the administration of the claim;

2. A representative of the Employer may testify concerning the Claimant's

industrial claim and/or employment;

22

23

24

25

26

27

////
28

675
705
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I d
3. Frank Carrea, M.D. - Dr. Carrea may testify concerning the Claimant's

1

2 medical condition;

4. Myron Gomez, M.D. - Dr. Gomez may testify concerning the Claimant's
3

4 medical condition;

5. Jay Betz, M.D. - Dr. Betz may testify concerning his review and findings

involving the Claimant's medical condition; and

6. Rebuttal or impeachment witnesses as may be necessary.

5

6

7

8 IV

9 ESTIMATED HEARING TIME

10 Approximately one (1) hour.

DATED this £^t?av of November 2013.
d i J

2 11O r

21 12 Mcdonald carano wilson llp

6 HI
lli 14

13

By

TIMOTHY E. fyOWE, ESQ.

P.O. Box 2670
Reno, Nevada 89505-2670

Attorneys for the Employer
CITY OF RENO

UsTi 15

§ 16

17

Q?
^ 18
2

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

;
27

28

6767062
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« *
1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I hereby certify that I am an employee of McDONALD

3 CARANO WILSON LLP, and that on thee^S^day of November 2013, 1 served the within

4 EMPLOYER'S PREHEARING STATEMENT by placing a true and correct copy thereof

5 in an enclosed and sealed envelope and causing same to be hand delivered to the

6 following parties via Reno Carson Messenger Service to the addresses referenced

7 below:

2

8 Appeals Officer

Department of Administration
1050 E. William Street, Suite 450
Carson City, NV 89701

9

10
d i l

2; Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers
1000 E, William Street, Suite 208
Carson City, NV 89701

I also caused a copy of the aforementioned document to be served via United States

Mail at Reno, Nevada, on the following parties at the addresses referenced below:

11O s?
oo ®

12
5 §31

13

|p 14
E- ~ •

g§5!l 15
Lisa Jones
CCMSI

P. O. Box 20068

Reno, NV 89515-0068

16s ££5 §>2

17O 2
Q *
y§ 18

City of Reno

Human Resources
P.O. Box 1900

Reno, NV 89505

19

20

21

22

(ham

23

Sandra Pe24

25

26 #379247. 1[cw 11/22/13]

27

28

6773

707
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# VlGiNAL. #
ST A"T£ Of "MtV ADA
-jVpT Of ADMINISTRATIONNEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION HEARINGS DIVISION

1

2 BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER
2013 NOV 22 PM 2- 07

3
RECEIVED

AND4
FILED

In the matter of the Industrial
Insurance Claim

19902045725 Claim No. :

45822-KD6 Hearing No . :
of

7
Daniel Demaranville, Deceased,

Claimant .

Appeal No. :
8

9

10

INSURER'S PRE -HEARING STATEMENT11

The Insurer, Employers Insurance Company of Nevada, hereby

files its Pre-Hearing Statement for the hearing scheduled in the

above-referenced matter.

12

13

14

I.15

DOCUMENTS PROPOSED TO BE INTRODUCED AT THE HEARING16

The Insurer will rely on the documents contained in the17

Insurer's Evidence Packet filed herewith.18

II.19

STATEMENT OF ISSUES20

The question is whether the Hearing Officer's October 28, 2013

Decision and Order is incorrect, and should be reversed by the

Appeals Officer.

21

22

23

III.
24

WITNESSES

The Insurer will rely on the testimony of the following

25

26

witnesses :
27

28

Sertic law ltd.

MIS -CM* P"V|

NV 89SC2
n5 327.&XX3

678708
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S a
v-S

1
1) Representatives of the Employer may testify via

telephone concerning the events surrounding the

Claimant's claim and employment;

A representative of the Insurer, including but not

limited to claims examiner Amy Caldera, may testify

via telephone concerning the events surrounding the

Claimant' s claim;

2

3

4
2)

5

6

7

8
3) Any physician who examined or treated the Claimant

or reviewed his medical records may testify by

telephone concerning the Claimant's medical

condition;

Any witnesses called by any other party as well as

rebuttal and impeachment witnesses.

IV.

9

10

11

12 4)

13

14

15 ESTIMATED TIME TO PRESENT CASE

16 The Insurer estimates that its case will take approximately

one hour to present .17

Dated this .j day of November, 2013.18

19

SERTIC LAW LTD.20

21
By:

Mark S. Sertic, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 403

5975 Home Gardens Drive
Reno, Nevada 89502
(775) 327-6300

Attorneys for the Insurer

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

SEflTic law ltd.
Attcw^v *r Lm

973 MMa

Paw,
773

NVBMOa
427.3300

679-2-

709
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#;

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE1

Pursuant to NRCP 5 (b) , I certify that I am an employee of the

law firm of Sertic Law Ltd., Attorneys at Law, over the age of

eighteen years, not a party to the within matter, and that on the

day of November, 2013, I deposited for mailing at Reno,

Nevada, with postage fully prepaid, a true copy of the foregoing or

attached document, addressed to:

2

3

4

id5

6

7

8 Leslie Bell

RPPA

P.O. Box 359

Reno, NV 89504

9

10

Laura Demaranville

P.O. Box 261

Verdi, NV 89439

11

12

13 City of Reno

Attn. Cara Bowling

P.O. Box 1900

Reno, NV 89505

14

15

16

17

18

19

AFFIRMATION (Pursuant to NRS 239B.030)

The undersigned does hereby affirm to the best of his

knowledge that the attached document does not contain the social

security number of any person.

Dated on this of November, 2013.

20

21

22

23

24

25

-7 "T
Mark S. Sertic26

27

28

Sertk: law ltd.
ArreMriAT L*w

5079 hcim
RwiO. NVSOSftJ

779 327 0300 680710-3-

SA 722
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# #

NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER

l

2

1050 E. WILLIAM, SUITE 450
CARSON CITY, NV 89701 FILED3

SEP 3 0 20134

SPT. OF ADMINISTRATION

APPEALS OFFICER

5

6 In the Matter of the Contested
Industrial Insurance Claim of: Claim No: 12853C301824

Hearing No: 44686-SA

Appeal No: 44957-LLW

7

8

9 DANIEL DEMARANVILLE (DECEASED),

10

Claimant.
11

12
ORDER

13 For good cause, the Claimant's Motion for Continuance is granted.

This matter is reset for hearing on:14

15 DATE: Wednesday, December 1 1, 2013

TIME: 9:00AM

IT IS SO ORDERED.

16

17

18

19

LORNA L WARD
APPEALS OFFICER

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

681711
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# *

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

2
The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of

Administration, Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown
4 I below, a true and correct copy of the foregoing ORDER was duly mailed,

postage prepaid OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at the
^ Department of Administration, Hearings Division, 1050 E. Williams Street,
6 Carson City, Nevada, to the following:

7 DANIEL DEMARANVILLE (DECEASED)
c/o LAURA DEMARANVILLE

8 PO BOX 261
VERDI, NV 89439

10 NAJW

1000 E WILLIAM #208
1 1 CARSON CITY NV 8970 1

12 CITY OF RENO
. , ATTN CARA BOWLING

PO BOX 1900
14 RENO, NV 89505

1 5 TIMOTHY ROWE, ESQ
PO BOX 2670

16 RENO NV 89505
17

CCMSI

18 PO BOX 20068
RENO, NV 89515-0068

3

19

'y.r rv!
Dated this day of September, 2013.

20

21

22 Kristi Fraser, Legal Secretary II

Employee of the State of Nevada
23

24

25

26

27

28

682
712
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$ *>•i*

1 NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

2 BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER

SEP 2g3
2013

°&t.o
O,

4

5

6 In the Matter of the
Industrial Insurance Claim

Claim No.: 12853C3G1824

7 Hearing No.: 44686-SA
of

8 Appeal No.: 44957-LLW

9 DANIEL DEMARANVI LLE

10

11 MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE AND RESETTING

12 Comes now, Laura Demaranville, surviving spouse of

13 Daniel Demaranville, deceased, by and through her counsel, Evan

14 Beavers, Esq., Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers, hereby moves

the Appeals Officer for a continuance of this matter currently
15

16 scheduled for October 7 2013, to be rescheduled to December 11,

17 2013, at 9:00 a.m.

18 This motion is made and based on NAC 616C.318 and the

19 Affidavit of Counsel attached hereto.

20 AFFIRMATION

21 The undersigned affirms, pursuant to NAC 616C.303, that
i/i ©
in rn

23

22 no personal identifying information appears in this document.

DATED this day of September, 2013.

24 NEVADA^AffTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS
£

g
•H > O CO

I=--s*
25

2r
26 Evan Beavers, Esq.

Attorney for the Claimant

fi jj ft -
E 4J -H 4-» <»

*3° g g
W M ;>
O CQ O

O MO (4
o id in nj
*-< O Ct <*3

I

27
I

28

683713
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#

1 AFFIDAVIT OF COUNSEL

2 STATE OF NEVADA )

: ss

3 CARSON CITY )

I, Evan Beavers, do hereby swear or affirm under

5 penalty of perjury that the following facts are true and correct :

1. I have been appointed to represent Claimant Laura

7 Demaranville in her worker's compensation hearing on October 7,

8 2013, at 1:30 p.m. 2. A continuance is needed to join other

9 parties to the appeal.

4

6

10 3. I contacted the claimant to discuss a continuance

11 in this matter, and she has no objection.

4. The assistants for counsel for all parties, via

conference call, have contacted the Appeals Officer to discuss

the continuance requested, and it was approved.

5. This motion is made for the above-stated reasons

12

13

14

15

16 and for no other purpose.

17 6. Therefore, it is respectfully requested that the

current hearing date of October 7, 2013, be vacated and the new

hearing reset for Wednesday, December 11, ,2013, at 9:00 a.m.

18

19

20

21ir> o

SM

U O H
n«hP(N

fl SO OH
J, ft ^

Evan Beavers, Esq.

22

23 SIGNED and SWORN to (or affirmed) before me

this day of September, 201324

25 by Evan Beavers.
Mv'.p::!. - "b § cV CO

, <:^AJUAXJ777rS-—
26

to u a
flJ o oi
w cj VI dj

o n o
QUO

27 Notary P lie

O U O 1/1
O itf(N id
HUN J 28
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#

1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee

3 of the State of Nevada, Nevada Attorney for Injured workers, and

4 that on this date I deposited for mailing at Carson City, Nevada,

5 a true and correct copy of the within and foregoing MOTION FOR

6 CONTINUANCE AND RESETTING addressed to:

2

7 LAURA DEMARANVILLE
PO BOX 261

8 VERDI NV 89439

9 CITY OF RENO
ATTN CARA BOWLING
PO BOX 1900
RENO NV 89505

10

11

TIMOTHY E ROWE ESQ
MCDONALD CARANO WILSON
100 W LIBERTY ST 10™ FL
PO BOX 2670
RENO NV 89505-2670

12

13

14

CCMSI

PO BOX 20068
RENO NV 89515-0068

15

16

17

Z.I. , 2^1318 DATED:

19

pt. ^6 1a ia20 SIGNED:
in

21in o
in f*i

li 22
•H

qj <D

ffl >
U ,-* -*4

£ W
23

24H

to
O£

CO o
25£(d J3

H > U 00

i n Es

-P 4J .rt *J (A
5 « C-> 3 *9
* <T* O D>
* W g W

O too

o H O M
O <o <ni <0
rH U CM (-3

26

27

28
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# d

NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER

1

2

FILED1050 E. WILLIAM, SUITE 450
CARSON CITY, NV 897013

AUG 1 4 2013
4

OEPT. OF ADMINISTRATION
APPEALS OFFICER5

6 In the h latter of the Contested
Industrial Insurance Claim of: Claim No: 12853C301824

Hearing No: 44686-SA

Appeal No: 44957-LLW

7

8

9 DANIEL DEMARANVILLE (DECEASED),
do LAI RA DEMARANVILLE

10

II Claimant.

12

13
ORDER FOR APPOINTMENT OF

NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS14

15
The Appeals Officer, having received and considered the Claimant's

written request for the appointment of the Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers;

finds ti e Claimant would be better served by legal representation and accordingly;

16

17

18
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED the Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers

19 is hereby appointed, pursuant to NRS 616A.450 to represent the Claimant in this
20

matter.

21
IT IS SO ORDERED.

22

23
LORNALWARD

APPEALS OFFICER24

25

26

27

28

686716

SA 728
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# #

1
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

2
I The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of

3 Administration, Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown
4 below, a true and correct copy of the foregoing ORDER FOR

APPOINTMENT OF NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS
5 was duly mailed, postage prepaid OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner
6 file at the Department of Administration, Hearings Division, 1050 E. Williams

Street, Carson City, Nevada, to the following:
7

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE (DECEASED)
8 do LAURA DEMARANVILLE
q PO BOX 261

VERDI, NV 89439

10
NAIW

1000 E WILLIAM #208
CARSON CITY NV 89701

11

12

CITY OF RENO
ATTN CARA BOWLING
PO BOX 1900
RENO.NV 89505

13

14

15

TIMOTHY ROWE, ESQ
PO BOX 2670
RENONV 89505

16

17

18 CCMSI

PO BOX 20068

RENO, NV 89515-0068
19

20

lay ofAugust, 2013.Dated this21

22 V!
Kristi Fraser, Legal Secretary II
Employee of the State ofNevada

23

24

25

26

27

28

717 687
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:

m

i BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER

FILED
2

3
JUL 2 3 2013

4 OF ADMJN/S77?

ap^als officerATfOW

5 In the M itter of the Contested
Industrie 1 Insurance Claim of:

)
) Claim No: 12853C301824

) Hearing No: 44686-SA

6 )

7 )
) Appeal No: 44957-LLW

8 DANIEL, DEMARANVILLE, )
)

9 Claimant. )

10

NOTICE OF APPEAL AND ORDER TO APPEAR
U

1. t LL PARTIES IN INTEREST ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that a hearing will be held
by the Appeals Officer, pursuant to NRS 616 and 617 on:

HATE:
1 1ME:
I LACE:

12

13 Monday, October 7,2013
1:30PM
DEPT OF ADMINISTRATION, APPEALS OFFICE
1050 E. WILLIAMS STREET, SUITE 450
CARSON CITY, NV 89701

14

15

16 2. The IVSURER shall comply with NAC 616C.300 for the provision of documents in the
Claim mt's file relating to the matter on appeal.

17

3. ALL 'ARTIES shall comply with NAC 616C.297 for the filing and serving of information to
18 be coi sidered on appeal.

19 4. Pursuant to NRS 239B,030(4), any document/s filed with this agency must have all social
security numbers redacted or otherwise removed and an affirmation to this effect must be

20 attacl ed. The documents otherwise may be rejected by the Hearings Division.

21 5. Pursuoit to NRS 616C.282, any party failing to comply with NAC 616C.274-.336 shall be
subject to the Appeals Officer's orders as are necessary to direct the course of the Hearing.

22

6. Any party wishing to reschedule this hearing should consult with opposing counsel or parties,
and in imediately make such a request to the Appeals Office in writing supported by an affidavit.

24 7. The ii jured employee may be represented by a private attorney or seek assistance and advice
from ! le Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers.

23

25

1 f IS SO ORDERED.
26

27
LORNA L WARD
APPEALS OFFICER28

718 688
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*

STATE OF NEVADA
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

HEARINGS DIVISION

In the matter of the Contested
Industrial Insurance Claim of:

Hearing Number; 44686-SA
Claim Number: 12853C301824

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE
PO BOX 261
VERDO, NV 89439

CITY OF RENO

ATTN CARA BOWLING
PO BOX 1900

RENO, NV 89505

ORDER TRANSFERRING HEARING TO APPEALS OFFICE^

The Claimant's Request for Hearing was filed on June 28, 2013.

The^requesting party appealed the Insurer's determination dated May 23,

The parties have filed a stipulation to waive a hearing at the Hearing
Officer level and to proceed directly to the Appeals Officer level.

NRS 616C,315(7) provides that the parties to a
contested claim may, if the Claimant is represented by
counsel, agree to forego a hearing before a Hearing Officer and
submit the contested claim directly to an Appeals Officer.

THEREFORE, good cause appearing, the Hearing Officer proceeding is
DISMISSED and this matter shall be and hereby transferred to the
Appeals Officer for further proceedings.

NOTICE: If any party objects to this transfer to the Appeals Office, an
objection thereto must be filed with the Appeals Office at 1050 E.
Williams Street #450, Carson City, Nevada 89701, within 15 days of this
order.

nO

IT IS SO ORDERED this 17th day of July, 2013.

7^
n

S°;;: r

/
CO• i ' r( f( » -y../ . ( —

Sondra L Amodei, Hearing Officer

W1 "
c":5

ohk;v' 1 0-7
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#
NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

HEARINGS DIVISION

I

ri
2

In the Matter of the Contested
Industrial Insurance Claim of:

)3

Claim No: 12853C30! 824 ')
' j)4

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE,
(Deceased)5

Hearing No: 44686-SA)6
Claimant. )

7

STIPULATION TO BYPASS HEARING OFFICER
8

Pursuant to NRS 6I6C.315(6), the undersigned parties stipulate and agree as follows:

1 . This is the Claimant's widow's appeal of the May 23, 2013 determination issued by

Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. (CCMSI) denying widow's benefits. {See attached

Hearing Notice.)

2. The Claimant is represented by the Reno Police Protective Association.

3. The parties agree to forego a hearing before a Hearing Officer and hereby submit this

contested issue directly to an Appeals Officer for final determination.

9

10

r,f 11

eta
12

m 13
14

sff 15
Hi i6 RENO POLICE PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION

17

I r^1 .2013
£

H Byf
Date:

18
ieslife Bell

Representing the Claimant19
DANIEL DEMARANVILLE

20

MCDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP21

22

~J • £ /K-<-yn.-	
2013Date:

23
Timothy E. Rowe, Esq.
P.O. Box 2670 I
Reno, Nevada 89501

Attorneys for the Employer
CITY OF RENO

24

25

26

27
370339

28

690
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£

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada,Department of Administration, Hearings Division, does hereby certifythat on the date shown below, a true and correct copy of the foregoingORDER TRANSFERRING HEARING TO APPEALS OFFICE wasdeposited into the State of Nevada Interdepartmental mail system, ORwith the State of Nevada mail system for mailing via United StatesPostal Service, OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file atthe Department of Administration, Hearings Division, 1050 E. WilliamsStreet, Suite 400, Carson City, Nevada, to the following:

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE
PO BOX 261
VERDO, NV 89439

CITY OF RENO
ATTN CARA BOWLING
PO BOX 1900
RENO, NV 89505

TIMOTHY ROWE, ESQ
PO BOX 2670
RENO NV 89505

LESLIE BELL
WASHOE COUNTY SHERIFFS DEPUTIES ASSOC
91 1 PARR BLVD

RENO NV 89512

CCMSI

PO BOX 20068
RENO, NV 89515-0068

Dated this 17th day of July, 2013.

V
i^rxX.r^'\ ^

Karen Dyer
Employee of the State of Nevada

691
721

SA 733



SA 734

1 CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

2
The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of Administration,

2 Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown below, a true and correct copy of
the foregoing NOTICE OF APPEAL AND ORDER TO APPEAR was duly mailed, postage

4 prepaid OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at the Department of Administration,
Hearing.' Division, 1050 E. Williams Street, Carson City, Nevada, to the following:

5

DANIEI DEMARANVILLE
6 POBO> 261
? VERDO. NV 89439

g LESLIE BELL
WASHC E COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPUTIES ASSOC

9 91 1 PAFR BLVD

RENONV 89512
10

,, CITY 0 ' RENO
ATTN OARA BOWLING

12 POBOX 1900
RENO, NV 89505

13

TIMOTHY ROWE, ESQ
PO BO> 2670

RENO F Y 89505

14

15

CCMSI
PO BOX 20068

RENO, " IV 89515-0068

16

17

k)
18

Dated this fA9) day of July, 20 1 3 .19

tf2-—L.20

Kristi Fraser, Legal Secretary II
Employee of the State ofNevada

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28
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C C M S I"

May 23, 2013

Daniel DeMaranvilie
PO Box 261
Verdi, NV 89439

RE: Employer: City of Reno

8/5/2012
128S3C301824

DOI:

Claim #:

Dear Ms. DeMaranvilie:

We are the Workers' Compensation Administrator for City of Reno. We are in receipt afyour request forwidow benefits dated Aprii 25, 2013, Please be advised your request for widow benefits are denied.There is lack of information establishing the cause of death, as there was no autopsy performed.Additionally, we don't have medical records saying Mr. DeMaranvilie did in fact have heart disease.

NRS 617.457 Heart diseases as occupational diseases of firefighters and police officers.1. Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, diseases of the heart of a person who, for 5 years ormore, has been employed in a full-time continuous, uninterrupted and salaried occupation as a firefighter orpolice officer in this State before the date of disablement are conclusively presumed to have arisen out of andin the course of the employment
2. Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, diseases of the heart, resulting In either temporaryor permanent disability or death, are occupational diseases and compensable as such under the provisions ofthis chapter if caused by extreme overexertion in times of stress or danger and a causal relationship can beshown by competent evidence that the disability or death arose out of and was caused by the performance ofduties as a volunteer firefighter by a person entitled to the benefits of chapters 61 6A to 616D, inclusive, of NRSpursuant to the provisions of NRS 616A.145 and who, for S years or more, has served continuously as avolunteer firefighter in this State and who has not reached the age of S3 years before the onset of the disease.3. Except as otherwise provided in subsection 4, each employee who is to be covered for diseases of theheart pursuant to the provisions of this section shall submit to a physical examination, including anexamination of the heart, upon employment, upon commencement of coverage and thereafter on an annualhasls during his employment.

4. A physical examination is not required for a volunteer firefighter more than once every 3 years after aninitial examination.
5. All physical examinations required pursuant to subsection 3 must be paid for by the employer.6. Failure to correct predisposing conditions which lead to heart disease when so ordered in writing by theexamining physician subsequent to the annual examination excludes the employee from the benefits of thissection if the correction is within the ability of the employee.

7. A person who is determined to be:
(a) Partially disabled from an occupational disease pursuant to the provisionsofthis section; and(b) Incapable ofperforming, with or without remuneration, work as a firefighter or police officer, rfAm-imay elect to receive the benefits provided under NRS 616C.44Q for a permanent total disability,

JUL i% 2013

GOJiS^eno

693
CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. - P.O. Box 20068 - Keno, NV 8951S-0C6S(775) 3243301 Fax (775) 3245J893 www.ccmsi.com^ ^

SA 735
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8, Claims filed under this section may be reopened ;it any time during the life of the claimant for furtherexamination and treatment of the claimant upon certification by a physician of a change of circumstancesrelated to the occupational disease which would warrant an increase or rearrangement of compensation
1 f you do not agree with this determination, you have the right to request a hearing regarding the matter.If this is your intention, please complete the enclosed "Request for Hearing" form and return it, alongwith a copy of this letter, to the Department of Administration, Hearing Division, Carson City, NVwithin seventy (70) days from the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

CGMSi

Lisa Jot

Claims Representative
V

Filecc:

City of Reno
DliR/IIRS
Tim Rowe, Esq.

Eric: D-lZa Appeal Rights

Received

JUL ©8 2M3
694724
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NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER

1

2

1050 E. WILLIAM, SUITE 450
CARSON CITY, NV 897013

DEC 10 2015

4
DEPT. OF ADMINISTRATION

APPEALS OFFICER
5

6 In the Matter of the Contested
Industrial Insurance Claim of: Claim No: 12853C301824

Hearing No: 52796-KD

Appeal No: 53387-LLW

8

9
DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED,

10

Claimant.
11

12 ORDER

13 The 694-page Record on Appeal previously filed in the district court is

hereby marked and admitted as Exhibit 1.14

15 IT IS SO ORDERED.

16

17

18

LORNAL WARD

APPEALS OFFICER
19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

725
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1 CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

2
The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of
Administration, Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown

4 below, a true and correct copy of the foregoing ORDER was duly mailed, postage
prepaid OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at the Department of

5 Administration, Hearings Division, 1050 E. Williams Street, Carson City, Nevada,
6 to the following:

3

7 DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED

C/O LAURA DEMARANVILLE
8 PO BOX 261

VERDI, NV 89439

NAIW

1 000 E WILLIAM #208
1 1 CARSON CITY NV 8970 1

10

12 CITY OF RENO

ATTN ANDRENA ARREYGUE

PO BOX 1900

RENO, NV 89505

13

14

TIMOTHY ROWE, ESQ

PO BOX 2670

RENO NV 89505

15

16

17
LESLIE BELL

RENO POLICE PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION
PO BOX 359

RENO NV 89504

18

19

20 EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMP OF NV
PO BOX 539004

HENDERSON, NV 89053
21

22
MARK SERTIC, ESQ

5975 HOME GARDENS DRIVE

RENO NV 89502

23

24

CCMSI

PO BOX 20068

RENO NV 89515-0068

25

26

Dated this ay of December, 2015.
27

28
Kristi Fraser, LegaTSeeretary II
Employee of the State ofNevada
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NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION IT ' • ' i1

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER2
• ~ ":T ' -E 0'

3

4
HIED

5

6 In the Matter of the

Industrial Insurance Claim
Claim No . : 12853C3 01824

Hearing No. : 52796-KD7

of
8 Appeal No. : 53387-LLW

9 DANIEL DEMARANVILLE

10

11 REPLY TO CITY OF RENO'S OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

12 AND

13 REPLY TO EICON'S RESPONSE TO THE CLAIMANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY

14 JUDGMENT

15 Comes now Laura DeMaranville, claimant and surviving

spouse of Daniel DeMaranville, deceased, by and through her

attorney, Evan Beavers, Esq., Nevada Attorney for Injured

Workers, and hereby replies to the opposition filed by the City

of Reno (City) to the claimant's motion for summary judgment and,

simultaneously, replies to the opposition of Employers Insurance

Company (EICON) to the claimant's motion.

The claimant seeks to have the benefits owing to her as

surviving spouse calculated on the average monthly wage her

husband was earning as a contract federal security officer at the

date of his disability, which was the date of his death,

opposition City proffers that because the claim for benefits

arises from Mr. DeMaranville' s employment with City, only the

wages City was paying the retired police officer at the date of

16

17

18

19

20

21
2
iti <Ti O

I s s 22
;P "4 Y5
K oo oc^ O *3-

23

Ssisi
Is I 24

£ - i
£ I s £ «
S I s J I
o a > « «

51515< 2 {J 3 s8

3 3 8?
18 a ™z25a3 28

25 In its

26

27

1
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1 disability can be used for calculating benefits. The amount of

2 wages City was paying Mr. DeMaranville at the date of his death

3 was zero therefore, according to City, the monthly death benefit

4 owed to his widow is zero.

Similarly, in its opposition EICON argues that because

6 Mr. DeMaranville' s employment with the City of Reno is the

7 employment upon which the claim is based, state regulation

8 dictates calculating his earnings from that employment.

9 According to EICON, given that at the date of his death Mr.

10 DeMaranville was earning nothing from the City, Mr.

11 DeMaranville ' s widow is entitled to nothing for monthly death

12 benefits.

5

Neither City's nor EICON'S arguments are consistent

with the Nevada Occupational Diseases Act (NRS Chapter 617) , nor

is either position consistent with the earlier determination that

under the heart/lung statute Laura DeMaranville is entitled to

It has been determined that City, as the self-insured

employer at the date of death, is liable for the claim,

law does not support the position that City is liable for monthly

benefits based on wages only if it was paying the decedent a wage

at the time of his death.

13

14

15

16

benefits .17

18 Nevada

19

20

21
£
U vi O

S S S 22
^ 4 o
S g

NRS 617.457 declares that heart disease of a person

employed continuously for five years as a police officer before

the date of disablement is conclusively presumed to have arisen

out of and in the course of the employment .

proven to the satisfaction of the appeals officer, and neither

City nor EICON refute the finding here, that Dan DeMaranville was

employed for more than five consecutive years as a police officer

00

23

Msg
*rr
ii 7

24

25 It has already beena £ =
st £ <*> .e CJ.
g .a > % ™

Si***
ligl |
tiJlj

26

27

28
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That is all that is required for1 and died of heart disease.

2 entitlement to benefits under the heart/lung statute. See

3 Manwill v. Clark County. 123 Nev. 238, 242, 162 P. 3d 876 (2007) (a

4 firefighter seeking occupational disease benefits under NRS

5 617.457 need only show heart disease and five years qualifying

6 employment before disablement) . City and EICON seek to imply the

7 added condition of proving when the disease was contracted in

8 order to determine if the employer was paying a wage to the

9 claimant on that date. City and EICON find support for the

10 position by confusing benefits owing for industrial accidents

11 with benefits owing for industrial disease.

Our State Supreme Court has provided instruction on how

13 to calculate benefits for occupational disease. In the case of

14 Mirage v. Nevada Dep't of Administration. 110 Nev. 257, 871 P. 2d

15 317 (1994), the Court determined that " [o] nly after the employee

16 becomes disabled does it become necessary to look to NRS Chapter

17 616 for the method of calculating the employee's average monthly

18 wage." Id . at 260. The Occupational Diseases Act (Chapter 617)

19 does not contain the administrative provisions detailed in the

20 Industrial Insurance Act (Chapters 616A, B, C and D) . The Court

21 in Mirage gives no indication that the provisions of Chapter 616

to calculate benefits should be used to avoid a Chapter 617

23 determination of compensability.

City starts with the presumption that the employment

> I S '1 ^5 relationship must relate to the occupational disease. City next
§ s So j 1 ,

26 posits that NAC 616C.435 and NAC 616C.444 require that benefits

£ I" g |

£§ Is %z 2 <3 Pi 3

12

£
U v: O

1 i? 8 22S. •£>
QC oo

^ sC T
O .-—V

is!«g
IS I 24

27 must be based on wages earned at that point in time when the

" inj ury" occurs .28 City argues that even though the statutes cited

3
729
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1 do not refer to occupational disease the analysis should be the

2 same given the presumption that the employment which caused Mr.

3 DeMaranville' s heart disease must have been his employment with

4 the City of Reno.

EICON likewise argues that NAC 616C.435 is dispositive

6 and when used in conjunction with NAC 616C.444 the benefits to

7 which the injured employee is entitled must be based on the

8 employment which caused the "injury." Both City and EICON

9 presume Daniel DeMaranville' s heart disease was caused by his

5

employment with the City of Reno and at the time the "injury"

occurred Mr. DeMaranville was earning no wages from City therefor

As indicated

10

11

12 no benefits calculated on those wages are owed,

above, however, the heart/lung statute does not require

additional proof relating the disease to the qualifying

employment .

13

14

15 All that need be shown, and that which has already

been proven, is that the qualifying employment continued for at

least five years.

16

17 Furthermore, nothing in Chapter 617 allows for

an employer to avoid liability for an occupational disease claim

by attempting to link the wage calculation provisions in Chapter

616 to a presumed date of injury.

To carry the opponents' position to its logical

conclusion, once an employee the legislature intended to benefit

in NRS 617.457 retires the employer's obligation to provide

benefits based on wages -the employer will never again be paying a

18

19

20

21

3
o

| « » 22

£ § »cc

23
w fiog
gStiE

« J z
2 * s

24

25 wage to the retired employee,

the Nevada Supreme Court have ever made such a pronouncement .

Neither the Nevada legislature nor£ S 3 £ „
8 sS|I
p .§ > 1 00
£f
< a 8 = «"fl y O «
5 M d crt

IliSj 28

26

The Court in Mirage directs us to Chapter 616 after the a claim

for occupational disease has been determined.

27

In Chapter 616

4
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1 (specifically, NRS 616C.420) regulation is then authorized to

2 determine average monthly wage. NAC 616C, 441(1) then mandates

3 that the wage of the injured employee earned on the date the

4 employee was no longer able to work because of the occupational

5 disease will be used to calculate the average monthly wage.

6 The creation of some tie between the date Mr.

7 DeMaranville ' s disease "occurred" and the date of his employment

8 with the City of Reno is not supported by the decisions of the

9 Court when deciding cases with similar facts. See Gallagher v.

10 City of Las Vegas. 114 Nev. 595, 601, 602, 959 P. 2d 519 (1998)

11 (retired firemen are entitled to occupational disease benefits as

12 a matter of law provided the requirements of NRS 617.457 are

13 met) . If the legislature believes some limitation is necessary

14 it may amend the statute. Id . at ftnt. 9. A retired employee

15 intended the benefits of NRS 617.457 who suffers a heart attack,

after proving the elements for the conclusive presumption, is

entitled to benefits for occupational disease.

Las Vegas. 121 Nev. 691, 120 P. 3d 410 (2005).

16

17 Howard v. Citv of

The period

immediately preceding the heart attack is the date from which

disability benefits must be calculated.

18

19

20 Id. at 695.

21 Concluding that the provisions of Chapter 616 do not

require City pay anything to Laura DeMaranville for monthly

benefits is an absurd result.

£
Ui a

I « 3 22
P 4- >o
£ s s

S S
1 3 ,S 24

B f
iH'h
g!£ 1> 26

g io I &
3 ul e Crt V

£§ I 8 az 2 <3 a 3

23 Laura DeMaranville has already

proved entitlement to benefits under NRS 617.457 resulting from

her husband's heart disease and resulting death,

that point and conclude that the amount the City of Reno owes is

zero because the City was paying the decedent zero wages at the

date of disability defeats the purpose of the Nevada Occupational

25 To start from

27

28

5
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1 Diseases Act. The Court clearly intended Chapter 616 be used to

2 calculate benefits, not for the purpose of avoiding payment. The

3 goal should be to read statutes harmoniously with one another to

4 avoid an unreasonable or absurd result. Citizens for Cold

5 Springs v. City of Reno. 125 Nev. 625, 631, 218 P. 3d 847, 851

6 (2009); Allstate Ins. Co. v. Fackett. 125 Nev. 132, 138, 206 P. 3d

7 572, 577 (2009); Great Basin Water Network v. Tavlor. 126 Nev.

8 Adv. Rep. 20, 234 P. 3d 912, 918 (Nev. 2010). Where the

9 legislative intent is clear, the court must effectuate that

10 intent. Sheriff, Clark County v. Burcham, 198 P. 3d 326, 329, 124

11 Nev. 1247, 1253 (2008).

12 The process of determining Mr. DeMaranville ' s wages at

the time of his disability is being contorted to obscure the

findings already entered in Appeal Nos . 46812 -LLW, 46479-LLW, and

Mr. DeMaranville died of heart disease on August 5,

2012, and Laura DeMaranville is entitled to death benefits.

13

14

15 44957-LLW.

16 The

benefits set out in NRS 616C.505 include, but are not limited to.17

monthly payment in an amount equal to 66 2/3 percent of the

average monthly wage Dan DeMaranville was earning at the date of

his death.

18

19

20 The amount owed to her monthly should not be capped

(as the hearing officer ordered below) based upon the wages Mr.21
2
a K R
£ £ "P ^
£ 3 ff

DeMaranville was earning shortly before retirement, nor should22

that amount be reduced to zero as argued here by the City of Reno

and EICON.

23S ^ ^ it'

=, „

1 24 Laura DeMaranville is entitled to summary judgment

£ s s
£ £ = Q
z « £ o

//25
^ Q g

* E 00 I 3

MM"
< s 6-% z-
3 I o o I
5j U s Cfl a

Z 1 1 1 5 28

//26

//27

//

6

732

SA 744



SA 745

m

1 for monthly benefits based upon her deceased husband's wages at

2 the time of his death as more fully set out in her motion.

&3 Respectfully submitted this day of November,

4 2015 .

5

6 Evan Beavers , Esq .

Nevada Bar No. 3399

1000 East William, Suite 208
Carson City, Nevada

7

89701
8

Attorney for Respondent

Laura DeMaranville , Surviving Spouse9

10

11
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1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5 (b) , I certify that I am an employee

3 of the State of Nevada, Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers, and

4 that on this date I deposited for mailing at Carson City, Nevada,

5 a true and correct copy of the within and foregoing REPLY TO CITY

6 OF RENO'S OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY TO

2

7 EICON'S RESPONSE TO THE CLAIMANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

addressed to:8

9 LAURA DEMARANVILLE

PO BOX 261

VERDI NV 8943910

11 LESLIE BELL

RENO POLICE PROTECTIVE ASSOC

PO BOX 359

RENO NV 89505

12

13

TIMOTHY E ROWE ESQ

MCDONALD CARANO WILSON

100 W LIBERTY ST 10™ FL

PO BOX 2670

RENO NV 89505-2670

14

15

16

CCMSI

PO BOX 20068

RENO NV 89515-0068

17

18

MARK S SERTIC ESQ

SERTIC LAW LTD

5975 HOME GARDENS DR

RENO NV 89502

19

20

21
2
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NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION1

?C!S OCT 252 BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER i
rt •

3 * * * * *

4
Claim No: 12853C301824In the Matter of the Contested

Industrial Insurance Claim5

of Hearing No: 52796-KD6

7 DANIEL DEMARANVILL.E (Deceased)
Appeal No: 53387-LLW8

Claimant.

9

10 CITY OF RENO'S OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
d ~n

Z
81 »
J2 The City of Reno (City) respectfully submits the following Points and Authorities in

Opposition to the Claimant's Motion for Summary Judgment:

tr" Ss = 12

Sill 13
5 si?

vill 15
QSSE
^|il 16

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

I. INTRODUCTION

The issue presented in this case is the calculation of average monthly wage for the

purpose of determining the amount of death benefits that may be due to the Claimant's surviving

spouse if Daniel DeMaranville's death was caused by heart disease. In her motion for summary

judgment, the Claimant, Laura DeMaranville, contends the average monthly wage should be

calculated using wages earned in an employment relationship unrelated to the Claimant's

occupational disease. The City respectfully submits the Claimant's contention is misguided and

ignores fundamental principles underlying Nevada's workers compensation scheme. If Nevada's

workers compensation scheme is applied as intended, the applicable statutes, regulations and

existing case law require the average monthly wage to be calculated using wages from the

employment relationship which give rise to the injury or occupational disease in question. When

those principles are applied in this case it becomes apparent that the average monthly wage in

this case was zero.

PI 17Q
ui

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26
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28
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1. Workers Compensation Benefits Derive From the Employment Relationship

The right to workers compensation benefits arises out of an employment relationship. It is

3 the relationship of the events causing the injury or occupational disease to the employment that

4 creates the right to benefits. Larson's Workers Compensation Law, Sec. 1.03[1]. The right to

5 benefits does not exist independent of that relationship. Moreover, the rights that do derive from

6 that employment relationship are uniquely legislative in nature. Weaver v. State Industrial

1

2

7 Insurance System, 104 Nev. 305, 306, 756 P. 2d. 1 195, 1 195 (1988). Additionally, in construing

8 the workers compensation statutes that create these benefits, courts should not disturb the

9 delicate balance created by the legislature by implying provisions not expressly included in the

10 legislative scheme. Id.; accord Ransier v. State Industrial Insurance System, 104 Nev. 742, 745,d 1 "i

2
O i 766 P. 2d. 274 (1988).11GO 2
_) 3

?iit 12
O III 13

There is nothing in Nevada's statutory scheme that indicates that benefits due as a result

of an industrial accident or occupational disease are to be based on an employment relationship

independent of the employment which causes the injury or occupational disease. Yet, that is

precisely what the Claimant argues in this case when it contends that the Claimant's average

monthly wage should be based on compensation earned in an employment totally unrelated to

the employment which gave rise to the Claimant's occupational disease. If the Claimant's

contentions were correct, and if no connection to the employment causing the industrial injury or

occupational disease was required, liability would simply fall on the employer and insurer

providing workers compensation coverage at the time disability arose from the occupational

disease. There would be no need to determine which employer and insurer are responsible for an

occupational disease under rules like the last injurious exposure rule if the connection to the

employment causing the occupational disease was irrelevant.

In this case, the Claimant voluntarily separated from the employment which presumably

caused his occupational disease in 1990 with no expectation of a future employment relationship

with the City, Although the employment relationship giving rise to the Claimant's right to

benefits ended more than 20 years prior to his death from the occupational disease, the Claimant

argues that wages earned in his current employment must be used to determine the Claimant's

§g|
= 14
111

15

shsi i6

Q! 17
Q
a §
S 18

19
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1 average monthly even though that employment is unrelated to other exposure or development of

2 the occupational disease. The argument is not consistent with the applicable statutes and

3 regulations dealing with average monthly wage.

4 2. Applicable Regulations Require The Wage To Be Based On The Employment Causing
The Occupational Disease

Nevada's regulatory provisions dealing with the calculation of average monthly wage

require the calculations to be based on the employment in which the industrial injury occurs.

NAC 616C.435 sets forth the period of earnings used to calculate the average monthly wage and

5

6

8

defines the term "earnings" as used in NAC 6I6C.435 as "... earnings means earnings received

from the employment in which the injury occurs and in any concurrent employment."10dii

NAC 616C.444 states: "the average monthly wage of an employee who permanently or

i—i £=,_ ' temporarily changes to a job with different duties, rate of pay or hours of employment, must be

q gp ^ calculated using only information concerning payroll which relates to his or her primary job at

the time of the accident. ..."

NAC 616C.435 (9) requires the earnings from the employment in which the injury occurs

be used to calculate average monthly wage.

Although these regulations do not specifically address occupational disease, there is no

reason to believe different concepts would apply. Thus, the applicable employment in an

occupational disease case would be the employment causing the occupational disease. Here, that

employment is presumed to be Mr. DeMaranville's employment with the City which ended in

o? 11

If
C$-Z

CJ tffs

14

15

16

OS
CO 17
u ^

18

19

20

1990.
21

A similar result is suggested by Nevada case law. In Howard v. City of Las Vegas, 121

In Howard, a retired firefighter suffered a heart attack

approximately 8 years following his retirement. The court concluded the Claimant was not

entitled to temporary total disability benefits because he was not earning wages at the time he

became disabled from his heart attack. The facts of Howard are distinguishable from the present

case in that Howard was not earning wages in another employment unrelated to the employment

causing his heart disease. The court determined Howard was not entitled to temporary total

22

Nev. 691, 120 P,3d., 410 (2005).
23

24

25

26

27

28

3
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1 disability benefits because he was not earning wages on the date disability, the date of his heart

2 attack. There is nothing in the Howard decision that suggests the result should be any different

3 in this case. Mr. DeMaranville was not earning wages from the employment that caused his

4 occupational disease at the time of his death.

II. CONCLUSION5

For the foregoing reasons, the City of Reno respectfully submits the Claimant is not

7 entitled to death benefits because the Mr. DeMaranville was not earning wages in the

6

8 employment responsible for the occupational disease at the time of his death. Because the

9 average monthly wage from the employment responsible for the occupational disease was zero at

10 the time the Claimant became disabled, the rationale expressed in Howard would preclude

^ - 11 payment of death benefits. ,

Dated this 23 day"of October, 201 5

d T>
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O 1$5 13 MCDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP
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14

By .	115 A

TIMOTHY E/ROWE, ESQ.
P. O. Box 2&70

Reno, Nevaaa 89505-2670
Attorneys for the Employer
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i CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I hereby certify that I am an employee of McDONALD

3 CARANO WILSON LLP, and that on the ^-"^'~'day of October, 2015, I served the within

4 CITY OF RENO'S OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT by

2

5
sending a true and correct copy via facsimile to the following parties:

6

Evan Beavers, Esq.
Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers7

1000 E. William St., #208
Carson City, NV 897018

9 . Mark S. Sertic, Esq.
Sertic Law Ltd.
5975 Home Gardens Dr.
Reno, NV 89502

10

2
O? 11
CO s

The following parties were served copies via the United States Postal Service:

12
£>m 13

14

Vs-i

CCMSI
Attn: Lisa Jones

P.O. Box 20068
Reno, NV 89515-0068

15
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NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION1

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER2
OCT 23 'y'O-'

3

4

In the matter of the Industrial
Insurance Claim

12853C301824Claim No. :5

52796-KD6 Hearing No.:
of

7
Daniel Demaranville, Deceased, 53387-LLWAppeal No. :

8
Claimant .

9

10

EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEVADA'S RESPONSE TO THE CLAIMANT'S11

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT12

Employers Insurance Company of Nevada,

responds to the Claimant's Motion for Summary Judgment.

EICON concurs with the Claimant that the issue presented in

this Appeal is appropriate for determination by summary judgment

since there are no factual issues in dispute and the issue can be

decided as a matter of law. However, the applicable statutes,

regulations and case law establish that the correct death benefit

("EICON"), hereby13

14

15

16

17

18

19

in this case is zero dollars and not, as the Claimant contends,20

some amount based upon the wages the decedent was earning at the

time of his death from a job wholly unrelated to his occupation as

a police offer with the City of Reno.

21

22

23

The relevant and undisputed facts are as follows. Mr.

DeMaranville worked as a police officer for the City of Reno,

retiring in 1990. Exhibit 1, 3. On August 5, 2012 Mr. DeMaranville

died while in the recovery room after undergoing gall bladder

surgery. Exhibit 6, p. 127. At the time of his death Mr. ,

24

25

26

27

28

Serticlawltd.
ctchuvi »r 1>1Y

Rme NV89S07
775.i2T.6300
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i
DeMaranville was employed by a private security company. On March

18, 2015 the Appeals Officer issued her Decision in which she found

2

3
that Mr. DeMaranville died as the result of heart disease, that his

4
heart disease was a compensable occupational disease pursuant to

NRS 617.457 and that full liability for the claim rests with the

City of Reno under its self-insurance plan.

On April 15, 2015 the City of Reno issued the determination at

issue in this appeal which established the Claimant' s monthly death

benefit at $1,683.85 based upon his wages at the time of his

retirement in 1990 from the City of Reno,

and is seeking to have the monthly death benefit set based upon the

wages that Mr. DeMaranville was receiving from the private security

agency at the time of his death, which would be the maximum

allowable benefit as of 2012. As discussed below, both the City's

determination and the Claimant's position are incorrect; under the

applicable law the correct monthly death benefit is zero dollars.

Pursuant to NRS 617.430 dependents of employees who die as a

result of an occupational disease are entitled to death benefits as

provided by chapters 616A to 616D of the NRS. Additionally, NRS

617.015 provides that employees and their dependents "shall be

entitled to all the applicable rights, benefits and immunities and

shall be subject to all the applicable liabilities and regulations

provided for injured employees and their employers by chapters

616A to 616D, inclusive, of NRS unless otherwise provided in this

chapter." Therefore, the provisions of chapters 616A to 616D and

5

6

7

8

9

10

The Claimant appealed

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

1 This monthly death benefit was determined based upon the maximum allowable wage
at the time of Mr. DeMaranville' s retirement in 1990. EICON agrees that Mr.
DeMaranville was earning wages above the allowable maximum at the time of his
retirement .

27

28
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1
their corresponding regulations apply in determining the benefits

to which the Claimant may be entitled.

NRS 616C. 505 (2) provides that a surviving spouse of deceased

employee is entitled to a monthly death benefit of 66 2/3 percent

of the employee's average monthly wage. The issue here is therefore

what was Mr. DeMaranville' s average monthly wage?

NRS 616A. 065 defines average monthly wage to be the "wage

actually received. .. on the date of the accident or injury to the

employee.... "

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10
NRS 616C. 420 requires the Administrator to provide by

regulation a method for determining the average monthly wage.

MAC 616C. 420 and NAC 616C.423 define what items of

11

12

13
compensation are included in the average monthly wage.

NAC 616C.435 is dispositive of the issue in this case. That

regulation set forth the period of the employee's earnings that are

to be used to calculate the average monthly wage. Generally, with

some exceptions not relevant here, that period is the 12 week

period immediately preceding the date on which the accident or

disease occurred. Most important for this case is subsection 9 of

that regulation which states: "As used in this section, 'earnings'

means earnings received from the employment in which the injury

occurs and in any concurrent employment."2 In this case the

employment from which the Claimant is seeking to obtain benefits is

that as a police officer with the City of Reno. That is the

employment on which the claim under NRS 617.457, (heart disease of

a police officer) , was made by the Claimant and granted by the

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

2 Although this regulation speaks to an "injury", NRS 617.430 and 617.015 make it
clear that the same provision is applicable to an occupational disease.
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i
Appeals Officer. The wages earned by Mr.

employment at the time of his death were zero since he had retired

DeMaranville from that
2

3
from that employment twenty-two years earlier.

The fact that Mr. DeMaranville was working for a private

security company at the time of his death is irrelevant. His widow

is not seeking benefits from an occupational disease that arose

from that employment. The wages from that employment cannot be used

to calculate the average monthly wage.

Upon five continuous years of employment a police officer is

entitled to the presumption of NRS 617.457 that his heart disease

is an occupational disease. Thus, at the time of his retirement Mr.

DeMaranville was entitled to the benefits of that statute although

he could not file a claim until such time as he was disabled as a

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14
result of the occupational disease. He became disabled from the

occupational disease when he died at which time his widow was

entitled to compensation under the heart disease statute. However,

that does not change the period of the earnings on which the

average monthly wage is determined. The presumption of NRS 617.457

arose from his employment as a police officer; it did not arise

from, and has no connection with, his work as a private security

guard.

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22
The case of Howard v. City of Las Vegas, 121 Nev. 691, 120

P. 3d 410 (2005), while not directly on point, is instructive. In

that case a firefighter suffered a heart attack eight years after

he retired. The Supreme Court held that he was not entitled to

collect temporary total disability benefits since he was not

earning any wages and thus had no calculable average monthly wage.

23

24

25

26

27

28
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i
The Supreme Court based its decision on the "Legislature' s method

2

411 .for calculating the average monthly wage." 120 P. 3d at p.

While in that case the claimant was not working at an unrelated

3

4
non-firefighter job and the Supreme Court did net address the

precise issue presented in this case, the holding supports the

conclusion that benefits must be calculated in accordance with, and

5

6

7
as limited by, the applicable statutes and regulations.

NAC 616C.444 provides additional support for the conclusion

that the average monthly wage in this case is zero dollars. That

regulation provides:

8

9

10

11

The average monthly wage of an employee who permanently
or temporarily changes to a job with different duties,
rate of pay, or hours of employment, must be calculated
using only information concerning payroll which relates
to his or her primary job at the time of the accident.
The preceding sections apply in calculating the average
monthly wage for such an employee.

The primary job this refers to is clearly the job in which the

employee suffers an injury or contracts an occupational disease.

This regulation prohibits the use of payroll information from a

subsequent employment. This is entirely logical as the benefits to

which an injured employee are entitled must be determined based on

the employment which caused the injury. The same applies to

employees who contract an occupational disease. The entire

statutory and regulatory scheme show that benefits are to be

calculated based on the employment from which the claimant was

injured or contracted the occupational disease.

The case of Mirage Casino-Hotel v. Nevada Dept. of

Administration, 110 Nev. 257, 871 P. 2d 317 (1994) cited by the

Claimant does not answer the question in this appeal. That case

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28
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i
merely states that the claimant's benefits are to be calculated

2
from the date of disability. That is consistent with the statutes

and regulations discussed above. Mr. DeMaranville' s earnings from

his police officer job at the time of his disability were zero.

Mirage does not hold that wages from a totally separate and

distinct employment that is unrelated to that from which the

occupational disease arose are to be used to calculate the

benefits .

3

4

5

6

7

8

9
The Claimant's reliance upon NAC 616C.441 is misplaced. That

regulation provides: "The earnings of an injured employee on the

date on which an accident occurs or the date on which an injured

employee is no longer able to work as a result of contracting an

10

11

12

13
occupational disease will be used to calculate the average monthly

wage." This begs the question of what constitute "earnings". As set

forth above, Mr,

14

15

DeMaranville' s earnings for this claim are those

he earned as a police officer with the City of Reno and not those

16

17
he was receiving as a private security guard at the time of his

death. Thus, his earnings at the time he became disabled were zero.

The Claimant's assertion that the Appeals Officer has already

determined the amount of the benefits to which the Claimant is

18

19

20

21
entitled is incorrect. While the Appeals Officer's Decision of

March 18, 2015 does provide that the Claimant became eligible for

benefits as of the date of Mr. DeMaranville' s death, nothing

contained therein addressed what the amount of those benefits

22

23

24

25
should be. Therefore, the doctrine of res judicata is inapplicable

26
here .

27
For the foregoing reasons, EICON respectfully requests that

28
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1
the Appeals Officer issue her Decision finding that the appropriate

2
average monthly wage for this claim be set at zero dollars.

DATED this /}J
3

day of October, 2015.

4

5 SERTIC LAW LTD.

6 By:

MARK S. SERTIC, ESQ.

5975 Hone Gardens Drive

Reno, Nevada 89502

(775) 327-6300

Attorneys for

Employers Insurance Company

of Nevada

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE1

Pursuant to NRCP 5{b), I certify that I am an employee of the

law firm of Sertic Law Ltd., Attorneys at Law, over the age of

eighteen years, not a party to the within matter, and that on the

day of October, 2015, I served by U.S. mail, a true copy of

the foregoing or attached document, addressed to:

2

3

4

5

6

7 NAIW

Evan Beavers

1000 E William Street #208

Carson City, Nevada 89701

8

9

10 Timothy Rowe, Esq.

P.O. Box 2670

Reno, NV 89505
11

12

13

^"Gina L. Walsh14

15

16
AFFIRMATION (Pursuant to NRS 239B.030)

17
The undersigned does hereby affirm to the best of his

18
knowledge that the attached document does not contain the social

19
security number of any person.

20
Dated on this ay of October, 2015.

21

22
Mark S. Sertic

23

24

25

26

27

28

Sertic law i_to.
Attorneys />t L*n
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2 BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER

3

4

5

In the Matter of the
Industrial Insurance Claim

6 Claim No. ; 12853C301824

7 Hearing No. : 52796-KD
of

8 Appeal No . : 53387-LLW

9 DANIEL DEMARANVILLE

10

11 MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Comes now, Laura Demaranville , claimant and surviving

spouse of Daniel Demaranville, deceased, by and through her

attorney, Evan Beavers, Esq. , Nevada Attorney for Injured

Workers, and hereby moves the appeals officer for summary

judgment on the claimant's appeal of the Decision and Order by

Hearing Officer Katherine Diamond entered on or about June 24,

12

13

14

15

16

17

2015, as captioned above.18

This motion is brought pursuant to NRCP 56, the

stipulation of counsel heretofore filed in this proceeding and

the record identified therein, points and authorities which

follow and the arguments to be presented at a hearing on this

motion in the event the appeals officer calls for a hearing

DATED this &
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1 POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

By Decision of the Appeals Officer entered March 18,2

3 2015, in Appeal Nos . 46812-LLW, 46479-LLW and 44957-LLW, it was

4 adjudicated that Daniel DeMaranville died August 5, 2012, of

heart disease, that his widow Laura DeMaranville was entitled to5

6 death benefits, and that the City of Reno was responsible for

7 payment of those benefits because the City was the responsible

8 insurer on the date of death. Insurer's Documentary Evidence at

9 page 78. In compliance with that decision, CCMSI, the City's

10 claims administrator, issued its determination letter April 15,

11 2015, to Laura DeMaranville advising that the claim had been

accepted for death benefits but the monthly payment would be in

an amount equal to the maximum wage calculated at the date of Mr.

DeMaranville' s retirement from the City, January 12, 1990.

CCMSI began paying $1,683.85 monthly.

Mrs. DeMaranville, seeking benefits calculated on her

12

13

14
Id.

15 at p. 5.

16

deceased husband' s earnings at the date of death, appealed that

determination .

17

18 After a hearing on that appeal June 17, 2015,

Hearing Officer Katherine Diamond acknowledged that at the date

of his death Daniel DeMaranville was employed as a security

officer at the Federal Court House at a wage then exceeding the

state maximum, and acknowledged the surviving spouse became

entitled to compensation on August 5, 2012.

committed error, however, when she then decided the wages used to

calculate the decedent's average monthly wage "are determined by

the primary employment in which the injury occurs."

The hearing officer ultimately affirmed the insurer's calculation

of benefits based upon the date of retirment and closed by citing

19

20

21in o
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23 The hearing officer
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1 to NAC 616C.444. Id. at pp. 1-2. Laura DeMaranville has timely

2 appealed that decision and her appeal is the object of this

3 motion for summary judgment.

Nevada Rule of Civil Procedure 56 allows a party
4

5 seeking to recover upon a claim to move with or without

6 supporting affidavits for summary judgment. NRCP 56(a) . By

7 stipulation the parties have agreed for the appeals officer to

8 consider this motion, and the briefs in opposition and reply,

9 relying on the record on appeal of the decision on claim

10 acceptance dated March 18, 2015, and any additional documents

11 submitted with the motion and briefs as permitted by the rules of

12 procedure. Summary judgment is appropriate only when the moving

13 party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law and no genuine

14 issue of material fact remains for trial. Perez v. Las Vegas

15 Medical Center. 107 Nev. 1, 4, 805 P. 2nd 589 (1991) (citing

16 Wiltsie v. Babv Grand Corp.. 105 Nev. 291, 292, 774 P. 2nd 432,

17 433 (1989) ) . The evidence must be construed in a light most

18 favorable to the party against whom the motion is directed. Id.

19 (citing Mullis v. Nevada National Bank, 98 Nev. 510, 512, 654

20 P. 2nd 533, 535 (1982) ) .

21 Laura DeMaranville seeks to have the benefits to which
if> o

sM
3 she is entitled calculated as to the date of her husband's death.

22
B35JJ5PS -rl 4J

Daniel DeMaranville died of an occupational disease and was

entitled to the conclusive presumption provided to police

officers under NRS 617.457.
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25 Unfortunately, the hearing officer

relied upon an administrative regulation (NAC 616C.444) that
26

applies in cases of industrial injury by accident,

case of death by industrial disease, not industrial accident.

27
This is a

28
In
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1 addition, in arriving at her conclusion the hearing officer

2 ignored the previous adjudication by the appeals officer which

3 dictates calculating the benefit due Mrs. DeMaranville on the

date of death, not the date of retirement.4

After hearing the evidence on claim acceptance, the

6 appeals officer sought additional briefing on which party should

7 be liable for the claim

5

EICON, which was the insurer for the

City at the time Daniel DeMaranville retired, or the City itself,
8

9 which was self- insured at the date of death. ROA 585. In the

resulting final decision the appeals officer correctly determined

Daniel DeMaranville became entitled to compensation on the date

of his disablement, which was the date of his death, and on that

date the responsible insurer was the City. ROA 023-025. The

hearing officer acknowledged the conclusion of the appeals

officer, but then ignored that the decedent died of occupational

disease and ignored that under NRS Chapter 617 the date of death

is the date upon which to calculate compensation.

In 2002 our State Supreme Court determined that persons

seeking benefits under NRS 617.456 may be entitled to such

benefits even if retired at the time of the heart disease

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

diagnosis. The Court recognized the Legislature's intent to

extend heart/lung benefits to retired claimants. See Gallagher

v. City of Las Vegas. 114 Nev. 595, 601, 959 P. 2nd 519 (1998).

21m o
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24 Three years later, in Howard v. City of Las Vegas. 121 Nev. 691,

120 P. 3d 410 (2005)25 the Court revisited the issue. In Howard,

the Court considered the claim of a retired fireman seeking

temporary disability benefits after retirement,

determined the claimant was not entitled to benefits under the
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1

1 statute because he was seeking a wage substitution when he was

2 making no wage. Id. at 695. Nothing in Gallagher or Howard.

3 however, supports the hearing officer's decision to ignore the

4 post - retirement date of disability and retroactively look to the

5 date of retirement for the calculation of benefits.

The hearing officer ignored the law and ignored the

7 decision of the appeals officer previously entered on the issue

8 of when the claimant became entitled to compensation. "It is a

9 well-settled rule of law that res judicata may apply to

10 administrative proceedings." Britton v. North Las Vegas. 106

6

11 Nev. 690, 692, 799 P. 2nd 568 (1990) (citations omitted). The

issue presented in the previous case to the appeals officer was

identical to the issue before the hearing officer - when did

compensability attach. There was a final judgment on the merits

- the decision is under review in the district court but it is a

12

13

14

15

final decision in the administrative appeals process. And, all

the parties to the action before the hearing officer were parties

to the action before the appeals officer. See Id . at 693. The

hearing officer simply ignored the doctrine of res judicata when

she jumped from the date of disablement to some date "determined

16

17

18

19

20

by the primary employment in which the injury occurs."

no date of injury.

applies to this occupational disease case.

In Mirage v. Nevada Dep't. Of Admin. . 110 Nev. 257, 871

P . 2nd 317 (1994), the Court explained the proper analysis for

calculating average monthly wage under Chapter 617.

identify the date of disability and only then is it proper to

rely on Chapter 616 determine the method for calculating

21
There was

irv O
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1 benefits. Id. at 260. In the DeMaranville appeals the date of

2 disability has already been determined - it is the date of death,

3 August 5, 2012. The hearing officer should have then relied on

4 NAC 616C.441 and used the date the injured employee was no longer

5 able to work as a result of the occupational disease to calculate

6 the average monthly wage. See also, Mirage at 260 (NRS617.420

7 requires compensation in terms of average monthly wage must be

8 computed from the date of disability) ; Howard at 695 (the period

9 immediately preceding the disability is the date on which to

10 calculate disability benefits) .

At the date of his death on August 5, 2012, Daniel

12 DeMaranville was earning $7,314.15 gross monthly salary with

13 vacation pay. ROA 563. His wages would have been capped at that

14 time by NRS 616A.065 at $5,222.63. See Exhibit "A" attached

11

Sixty- six and two- thirds of that amount is $3,481.75.hereto.15

16 NRS 616C.505. That is the amount CCMSI should be paying Laura

DeMaranville, surviving spouse, as her monthly death benefit.17

18 day of October, 2015.DATED this

19

20

21 Evan Beavers, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 3399
1000 East William, Suite 208
Carson City, Nevada
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Attorney for Respondent
Laura DeMaranville, Surviving Spouse
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H State of Nevada |
PARTMENT OP BUSINESS AND INDUST

Division of Industrial Relations
Workers' Compensation Section

FISCAL YEAR MAXIMUM COMPENSATION CHART

PAILY
$ 15.94

$ 25.03

$ 26.52

$28.20

$ 30.16

$32.60

$ 34.87

$ 38.44

$42.28

$ 44,70

$ 46.38

$ 47.30

$ 48.85

$ 50.42

$ 52.47

$ 55.32

$ 57,49

$60.18

$ 61.77

$ 65.62

$ 66.98

$ 67.67

$ 70.32

$ 73.46

$ 76.09

$ 80.32

$ 82.96

$ 85.75

$88.10

$ 90.44

$ 93.82

$ 98.69

$103.12

$106.50

$112.05

$114.07

$113.43

$112.82

$114.38

$115.87

$117.31

$118.84

EI5MEAB Br-WEEKLY

$ 223.16

$ 350.42

$ 371.28

$ 394.80

$ 422.24

$ 456.40

$ 488.18

$538.16

$ 591.93

$ 625.80

$ 649.32

$662.20

$ 683.90

$ 705.88

$ 734.58

$ 774.48

$ 804.86

$ 842.62

$ 864.78

$ 918.68

$ 937.72

$ 947.38

$984.48

$1,028.44

$1,065.26

$1,124.48

$1,161.44

$1,200.50

$1,233.40

$1,266.16

$1,313.48

$1,381.66

$1,443.68

$1,491.00

$1,568.70

$1,596.98

$1,588.02

$1,579.48

$1,601.32

$1,622.18

$1,642.34

$1,663.76

MAX WAGE ALLOWED 66-213%

$ 485.01

$ 781.47

$ 807.33

$ 858.29

$918.05

$ 992.31

$1,061.24

$1,169.97

$1,286.92

$1,360.40

$1,411.54

$1,439.55

$1,486.97

$1,534.82

$1,596.99

$1,683.85

$1,750.00

$1,831.88

$1,880.13

$1,997.39

$2,038.95

$2,059.95

$2,140.67

$2,236.23

$2,316.29

$2,444.85

$2,525.38

$2,610.16

$2,681.78

$2,762.92

$2,856.02

$3,003.98

$3,139.12

$3,241.78

$3,410.82

$3,472.40

$3,452.70

$3,434.38

$3,481.75

$3,527.13

$3,570.82

$3,617.50

1975 (7/1/74-6/30/75) $ 727.48

$1,142.21

$1,211.00

$1,287.44

$1,377.08

$1,488.46

$1,591.86

$1,754.95

$1,930.38

$2,040.60

$2,117.31

$2,159.33

$2,230.45

$2,302.22

$2,395.49

$2,525.78

$2,624.82

$2,747.65

$2,820.19

$2,996.08

$3,058.43

$3,089.93

$3,211.00

$3,354.34

$3,474.43

$3,667.27

$3,788.07

$3,915.25

$4,022.68

$4,129.39

$4,284.04

$4,505.97

$4,708.68

$4,862.68

$5,116.24

$5,208.60

$5,179.05

$5,151.57

$5,222.63

$5,290.70

$5,356.23

$5,426.25

1976 (7/1/75-6/30/76)

1977(7/1/76-6/30/77)

1978(7/1/77-6/30/78)

1979 (7/1/78-6/30/79)

1980 (7/1/79*6/30/80)

1981 (7/1/80-6/30/81)

1982(7/1/81-6/30/82)

1983 (7/1/82-6/30/83)

1984(7/1/83-6/30/84)

1985 (7/1/84-6/30/85)

1986 (7/1/85-6/30/86)

1987 (7/1/80-6/30/87)

1988(7/1/87-6/30/88)

1989(7/1/88-6/30/89)

1990(7/1/89-6/30/90)

1991 (7/1/90-6/30/91)

1992 (7/1/91-6/30/92)

1993 (7/1/92-6/30/93)

1994 (7/1/93-6/30/94)

1995 (7/1/94-6/30/95)

1996 (7/1/96-6/30/96)

1997 (7/1/96-6/30/97)

1998 (7/1/97-6/30/98)

1999 (7/1/98-6/30/99)

2000(7/1/99-6/30/00)

2001 (7/1/00-6/30/01)

2002(7/1/01-6/30/02)

2003 (7/1/02-6/30/03)

2004 (7/1/03-6/30/04)

2005 (7/1/04-6/30/05)

2006 (7/1/05-6/30/06)

2007 (7/1/06-6/30/07)

2008(7/1/07-6/30/08)

2009 (7/1/08-6/30/09)

2010 (7/1/09-6/30/10)

2011 (7/1/10-6/30/1 1)

2012 (7/1/11-6/30/12)

2013 (7/1/12-6/30/13)

2014 (7/1/13-6/30/14)

2015 (7/1/14-6/30/15)

2016 (7/1/15-6/30/16)
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a

1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5 (b) , I certify that I am an employee

3 of the State of Nevada, Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers, and

4 that on this date I deposited for mailing at Carson City, Nevada,

5 a true and correct copy of the within and foregoing MOTION FOR

6 SUMMARY JUDGMENT addressed to:

2

7 LAURA DEMARANVI LLE

PO BOX 261

VERDI NV 894398

9 LESLIE BELL

RENO POLICE PROTECTIVE ASSOC

PO BOX 359

RENO NV 89505

10

11

TIMOTHY E ROWE ESQ

MCDONALD CARANO WILSON

100 W LIBERTY ST 10™ FL
PO BOX 2670

RENO NV 89505-2670

12

13

14

CCMSI

PO BOX 20068

RENO NV 89515-0068

15

16

MARK S SERTIC ESQ

SERTIC LAW LTD

5975 HOME GARDENS DR

RENO NV 89502

17

18

19

OrA-n\ueAs in.20 DATED :

21in o

SIGNED:
3 22
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#

NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION1

2 BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER

OCT 7 2015
3

4
DEPT. OF ADMINISTRATION

APPEALS OFFICER
5

6 In the Matter of the
Industrial Insurance Claim

12853C301824Claim No . :

Hearing No. : 52796-KD
7

of
8 Appeal No. : 53387-LLW

9 DANIEL DEMARANVILLE

10

11 STIPULATION AND ORDER

12 It is hereby stipulated by and between Evan Beavers,

Esq., attorney for Laura DeMaranville, claimant as surviving

spouse of Daniel DeMaranville, deceased; and Mark S. Sertic,

Esq. , attorney for Employers Insurance Company of Nevada (EICON) ,-

and Timothy E. Rowe, Esq., attorney for the City of Reno (City)

and Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. (CCMSI), that the

evidentiary hearing now scheduled for October 5, 2015, for the

above -captioned appeal, upon approval of the appeals officer,

shall be continued to a later date, if needed by the appeals

officer, and the date of October 6, 2015, shall be, instead, the

deadline upon which the claimant is to file a motion for summary

judgment. Counsel for the other parties may then file timely

briefs in opposition to the claimant's motion and counsel for the

claimant may then timely file briefs in reply.

It is further agreed that the evidentiary record to be

relied upon by the parties in presenting the motion for summary

judgment and briefs in opposition, and any hearing on the motion

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20
U7 O

i/1 m
in to

C4 21
O ^ D ^
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22
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~ W" 23
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26
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> O LJ O 51
« o rsi <13
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27

28
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t

1 should the appeals officer call for a hearing, shall be that

2 record admitted into evidence in Appeal Nos. 46812-LLW, 46479-LLW

3 and 44957-LLW, resolved by the Decision of the Appeals Officer

4 filed March 18, 2015, and now compiled as the Record on Appeal in

5 Case No. 15 OC 00092 IB, Dept. 2, First Judicial District Court.

Additional evidence, including but not limited to that

7 which might show when the City of Reno became self -insured, that

8 which might show when EICON no longer covered the City, and that

9 which might show earnings of the decedent at time of retirement

10 and time of death, may be submitted with the motion and briefs in

11 opposition as permitted by the rules of procedure.

6

12

13 NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS

14

15 DATED : 2015

Evan Beavers., Esq. ,

Attorney for the Claimant16

17 SERTIC LAW LTD.

18

DATED : Q o/> r\^ / , 201519
I

Mark S. Sertic, Esq.

Attorney for Employers Insurance
Company of Nevada

20
IT O

in ro

in ®
r* ra 21

CO ' '

n ^ 22 MCDONALD CARANO WILSON

IP 1
^ (J)

I 4J v
B 41

giioH
" w r» Q oj
fj ffl o

23

DATED: , 201524

Timothy E.

Attorney f
' Rowe , Esq .
or City of Reno and CCMSI

§ E «> O H
& it £ cr> 25

H > U m
* -h fe el .
W «—I it >

is*-5 26
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C -rt 01
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1 ORDER

This matter having come before the court upon written

3 stipulation, upon terms that are just, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that

4 the claimant's appeal shall proceed upon motion for summary

5 judgment and the hearing now set for October 5, 2015, shall be

6 continued to a later date, if necessary, to be determined after

7 pleadings and papers are filed and the motion is submitted.

day of October, 2015.

2

8 Dated this

9

10

ii

LORNA L WARD

APPEALS OFFICER12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28
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# #

1 CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

2
The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of

Administration, Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown

4 below, a true and correct copy of the foregoing STIPULATION AND ORDER

was duly mailed, postage prepaid OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner

file at the Department of Administration, Hearings Division, 1050 E. Williams

6 Street, Carson City, Nevada, to the following:

7 DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED
C/O LAURA DEMARANVILLE

8 PO BOX 261
VERDI, NV 89439

NAIW

1 000 E WILLIAM #208

1 1 CARSON CITY NV 8970 1

3

5

10

12 CITY OF RENO

ATTN ANDRENA ARREYGUE

PO BOX 1900

RENO, NV 89505

13

14

TIMOTHY ROWE, ESQ

PO BOX 2670

RENO NV 89505

15

16

17
LESLIE BELL

RENO POLICE PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION

PO BOX 359

RENO NV 89504

18

19

20 EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMP OF NV

PO BOX 539004

HENDERSON, NV 89053
21

22
MARK SERTIC, ESQ

5975 HOME GARDENS DRIVE

RENO NV 89502

23

24

CCMSI

PO BOX 20068

RENO NV 89515-0068

25

26 7iU day of October, 20 1 5 .Dated this /

27

u
28 Kristi Fraser, Legal Secretary II

Employee of the State ofNevada

7602
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NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER

1

2

1050 E. WILLIAM, SUITE 450
CARSON CITY, NV 89701 FILED3

SEP 2 2015
4

OEPT. OF ADMINISTRATION
APPEALS OFFICER5

6 In the Matter of the Contested
Industrial Insurance Claim of: Claim No: 12853C30I824

Hearing No: 52796-KD

Appeal No: 53387-LLW

7

8

9

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED,
10

Claimant.
11

ORDER12

13 . The Employers Insurance Company of Nevada (EICN) is hereby

joined as an indispensable party to this action. The parties shall serve EICN with

all pleadings and evidence within ten days of the date of this Order.

14

15

16 IT IS SO ORDERED.

17

18

19

LORNA L WARD

APPEALS OFFICER20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28
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i
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1 CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

2
The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of

Administration, Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown
4 below, a true and correct copy of the foregoing ORDER was duly mailed, postage

prepaid OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at the Department of

Administration, Hearings Division, 1050 E. Williams Street, Carson City, Nevada,
6 to the following:

3

5

7 DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED

C/O LAURA DEMARANVILLE

8 PO BOX 261

VERDI, NV 89439

NAIW
1000 E WILLIAM #208

11 CARSON CITY NV 89701

10

12 CITY OF RENO

ATTN ANDRENA ARREYGUE

PO BOX 1 900

RENO, NV 89505

13

14

TIMOTHY ROWE, ESQ

PO BOX 2670

RENO NV 89505

15

16

17
LESLIE BELL

RENO POLICE PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION

PO BOX 359

RENO NV 89504

18 i

19

20 EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMP OF NV

PO BOX 539004

HENDERSON, NV 89053
21

22
MARK SERTIC, ESQ

5975 HOME GARDENS DRIVE

RENO NV 89502

23

24

CCMSI

PO BOX 20068

RENO NV 89515-0068

25

26

day of September, 2015.Dated this
27

28
Kristi Eraser, Legal Secretary II

Employee of the State of Nevada

762
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NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION1

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER2 '5 SEP -I F:! 1=39L J

3 lchved
A HO
HUD4

12853C301824In the matter of the Industrial

Insurance Claim
Claim No. :5

52796-KDHearing No. :6
of

7
Daniel Demaranville, Deceased, 53387-LLWAppeal No . :

8
Claimant .

9

10

MOTION TO INTERVENE AND/OR FOR JOINDER11

Employers Insurance Company of Nevada hereby moves for an

Order allowing it to intervene in this matter or alternatively

joining it in this matter. This motion is made and based on the

12

13

14

pleadings and papers on file herein and the following Points and15

Authorities .

DATED this 3^ day of August, 2015.

16

17

18

SERTIC LAW LTD.
19

By:
20

MARK S. SERTIC, ESQ.

5975 Home Gardens Drive

Reno, Nevada 89502

(775) 327-6300

Attorneys for

Employers Insurance Company

of Nevada

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Sertic law ltd.
AttswXT Law

S975-4K OMOChlDOTE

flrw. NV A9S02
TO 32 7 6300
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1
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

2
This is an appeal by the Claimant,

widow of Mr. DeMaranville) , from the Hearing Officer's Decision

dated June 24, 2015 which affirmed the City of Reno's determination

of April 15, 2015 regarding the calculation of monthly benefits.

(Laura DeMaranville, the

3

4

5

6
The Claimant filed claims against both the City of Reno under

its self-insured plan and Employers Insurance Company of Nevada,

("Employers"). The claims were filed under the police officer's

heart disease statute, NRS 617.457. Mr. DeMaranville worked as a

7

8

9

10
police officer for the City of Reno, retiring in 1990. On August 5,

11
2012 Mr. DeMaranville died after undergoing gall bladder surgery.

12
The City was insured by Employers until 1992 when it became self-

13
insured. In a Decision dated March 18, 2015 the Appeals Officer

14
found that Mr. DeMaranville died as the result of heart disease,

15
that his heart disease was a compensable occupational disease

16
and that full liability for the claimpursuant to NRS 617.457,

17
The Cityrests with the City of Reno under its self-insurance plan.

18
has filed a Petition for Judicial Review which in part seeks a

19
reversal of the assignment of liability for the claim to the City.

20
Meanwhile, the City is administering the claim, and in that role,

issued the determination on appeal herein which established the

Claimant's monthly benefit amount.

Employers is not a party to this appeal. While the Hearing

Officer did allow it to attend the hearing and therefore it has

been included on the Certificate of Mailing from the Appeals

Officer it is neither the issuer nor recipient of the determination

on appeal. However, Employers does have an interest in this matter

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Sertic LAW LTD.
Arr5Bt«VB at Uw

5975 HCME 3ARC*NJ DffVE

R«W. NV aoso?

775 327.6300 -2-
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1
since: (1) There is at least a possibility that the determination

assigning liability for the claim to the City could be overturned
2

3
on appeal; and, (2) In that event an argument might be raised that

the amount of the benefits as determined in this proceeding is

binding upon Employers.

4

5

6
NRCP 24(b) provides:

7

Upon timely application anyone may be permitted to

intervene in an action: (1) when a statute confers a

conditional right to intervene; or (2) when an applicant's

claim or defense and the main action have a question of law or

fact in common. In exercising its discretion the court shall

consider whether the intervention will unduly delay or

prejudice the adjudication of the rights of the original

parties .

8

9

10

11

12

13
There are common questions of law and fact involved here with

respect to the appropriate amount of any benefits to which the

Claimant may be entitled. Therefore, Employers should be allowed to

intervene in this matter.

14

15

16

17

NRCP 19(a) provides in part:

18

19 A person who is subject to service of process and whose

joinder will not deprive the court of jurisdiction over the

subject matter of the action shall be joined as a party in the

action if (1) in the person's absence complete relief cannot

be accorded among those already parties, or (2) the person

claims an interest relating to the subject of the action and

is so situated that the disposition of the action in the

person's absence may (i) as a practical matter impair or

impede the person's ability to protect that interest or (ii)

leave any of the persons already parties subject to a

substantial risk of incurring double, multiple, or otherwise

inconsistent obligations by reason of the claimed interest.

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Joinder of Employers into this action is appropriate as there

are common questions of law or fact relating to the appropriate

27

28

Sgrticlawltd.
ATTCHH5VS AT LAM

SeTShOME '3*fiD£NJW
Reno, NVftSSOI

775327 9300 -3-
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1
amount of any benefit to which the Claimant might be entitled and

EICON'S participation in this action is necessary in order to

protect its interests.

Therefore, Employers respectfully requests that it be allowed

to intervene in this action, or alternatively that it be joined

into this action.

DATED this jV ^ day of August, 2015.

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

SERTIC LAW LTD.9

10 By:

MARK S. SERTIC, ESQ.

5975 Home Gardens Drive

Reno, Nevada 89502

{775) 327-6300

Attorneys for

Employers Insurance Company

of Nevada

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

SERTIC LAW LTD,
tirwciTlxi

537?HOfc* OAKOeNSCNVg

Rwio NVS&502

773.327.6aOO

766
-4-
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l CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b),

law firm of Sertic Law Ltd., Attorneys at Law,

I certify that I am an employee of the2

over the age of3

eighteen years, not a party to the within matter, and that on the4

day of _August, 2015, I served by U.S. mail, a true copy of5

the foregoing or attached document, addressed to:6

7 NAIW

Evan Beavers

1000 E William Street #208
Carson City, Nevada 89701

8

9

10 Timothy Rowe, Esq.

P.O. Box 2670

Reno, NV 89505
11

12

13

Mtfnq 9- jjUlfa
14 Gina L. Walsh

15

16
AFFIRMATION (Pursuant to NRS 239B.030)

The undersigned does hereby affirm to the best of his
17

18
knowledge that the attached document does not contain the social

19
security number of any person.

Dated on this 3{_^day of August, 2015.20

21

22
Mark S. Sertic

23

24

25

26

27

28

Sertic law ltd.
AtTWtEVS *1' Lmv

>975 HOME GBHOeNS OfllVE

ftBno. NV B9502
775 327S3O0 767-5-
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1 BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER

2

JUL 1 6 2015
3

SEPT. OF ADMINISTRATION

APPEALS OFFICER4

5 In the Matter of the Contested

Industrial Insurance Claim of:
)
) Claim No: 1 2853C301 824

6 )
) Hearing No: 52796-KD

7 )
) Appeal No: 53387-LLW

8 DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED, )

)
9 Claimant. )

10
NOTICE OF APPEAL AND ORDER TO APPEAR

11

1. ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that a hearing will be held
by the Appeals Officer, pursuant to NRS 616 and 617 on:

DATE:
TIME:

PLACE:

12

13 Monday, October 5,2015
2:30PM
DEPT OF ADMINISTRATION, APPEALS OFFICE
1050 E. WILLIAMS STREET, SUITE 450
CARSON CITY, NV 89701

14

15

16 2. The INSURER shall comply with NAC 616C.300 for the provision of documents in the

Claimant's file relating to the matter on appeal.

3. ALL PARTIES shall comply with NAC 6 1 6C.297 for the filing and serving of information to
be considered on appeal.

19 4. Pursuant to NRS 239B.030(4), any document/s filed with this agency must have all social

security numbers redacted or otherwise removed and an affirmation to this effect must be
attached. The documents otherwise may be rejected by the Hearings Division.

17

18

20

21 5. Pursuant to NRS 616C.282, any party failing to comply with NAC 616C.274-.336 shall be

subject to the Appeals Officer's orders as are necessary to direct the course of the Hearing.
22

6. Any party wishing to reschedule this hearing should consult with opposing counsel or parties,

and immediately make such a request to the Appeals Office in writing supported by an affidavit,

24 , 7, The injured employee may be represented by a private attorney or seek assistance and advice

from the Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers.

23

25

IT IS SO ORDERED.
26

27
LORNA L WARD

APPEALS OFFICER28
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NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER

1

2

FILED1050 E. WILLIAM, SUITE 450
CARSON CITY, NV 897013

JUL 1 6 2015
4

DEPT. OF ADMINISTRATION
appeals officer5

6 In the Matter of the Contested
Industrial Insurance Claim of: Claim No: 12853C301824

Hearing No: 52796-KD

Appeal No: 53387-LLW

7

8

9
DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED, )

10
Claimant.

It

12 ORDER FOR APPOINTMENT OF

NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS
13

14 The Appeals Officer, having received and considered the Claimant's

written request for the appointment of the Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers;

finds the Claimant would be better served by legal representation and accordingly;

15

16

17 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED the Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers

18 is hereby appointed, pursuant to NRS 616A.450 to represent the Claimant in this

matter.19

20 IT IS SO ORDERED.

21

22 LORNA L WARD

APPEALS OFFICER23

24

25

26

27

28
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REQUEST FOR HEARING BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER

NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

HEARINGS DIVISION

In the matter of the Contested

Industrial Insurance Claim of:

Hearing Number: 52796-KD

Claim Number: 12853C301824

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE , DECEASED

C/0 LAURA DEMARANVILLE

PO BOX 261

VERDI, NV 89439

CITY OF RENO

ATTN ANDRENA ARREYGUE

PO BOX 1900

RENO, NV 89505

I WISH TO APPEAL THE HEARING OFFICER DECISION DATED: June 24. 2015	

(Please attach a copy of the Hearing Officer's Decision)

PERSON REQUESTING APPEAL: (circle oneCcLAIMANTlEMPLOYER/lNSURER

REASON FOR APPEAL: kSoIV ht* a o

If you are represented by an attorney or other agent, please print the name and address below.

\~ (L i ; ri /V iUw-. \\c
Person requesting this hearing (rloa<;p priht^

irsgjrofluestfng this hearing (signature)

Name of Attorney or Representative

Address

City, State, Zip Code

Telephone NumberTelephone Number Date

WILL AN INTERPRETER BE REQUIRED? YES [ ]
If so, what language:	

NO[*J_

NOTICE

If the Healing Officer Decision is appealed, CLAIMANTS are entitled to free legal representation by

the Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers (NAIW). If you want NAIW to represent you, please sign
below: 	

y. j

Claimant's Telephone Number

jfyou are appealing the Hearing Officer's decision, file this form no later than thirty (30) days after
that decision at:

imahfs

NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

APPEALS OFFICE

1050 E. WILLIAMS STREET SUITE 450

CARSON CITY, NV 89701

(775) 687-8420

Q3"1I3
QNV

-lonQ3AI303H

(Y\0h - 'A "*>" ' -1
^20

ss *-oi wv cnnrsiQZ

witon®--
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] CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

2
The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of Administration,

^ Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown below, a true and correct copy of

the foregoing NOTICE OF APPEAL AND ORDER TO APPEAR was duly mailed, postage

4 prepaid OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at the Department of Administration,

Hearings Division, 1050 E. Williams Street, Carson City, Nevada, to the following:
5

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED

6 C/O LAURA DEMARANVILLE
PO BOX 261

7 VERDI, NV 89439

NAIW

1000 E WILLIAM #208

CARSON CITY NV 89701

8

10
CITY OF RENO

ATTN ANDRENA ARREYGUE

PO BOX 1900

RENO, NV 89505

11

12

TIMOTHY ROWE, ESQ

PO BOX 2670

RENO NV 89505

13

14

15 LESLIE BELL

RENO POLICE PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION

PO BOX 359

RENO NV 89504

16

17

EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMP OF NV

PO BOX 539004

HENDERSON, NV 89053

18

19

MARK SERTIC, ESQ

5975 HOME GARDENS DRIVE

RENO NV 89502

20

21

CCMSI

PO BOX 20068

RENO NV 89515-0068

22

23

24

Iriday of July, 2015.Dated this
25

26
Kristi Fraser, Legal Secretary II

Employee of the State ofNevada27

28
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STATE OF NEVADA

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
HEARINGS DIVISION

In the matter of the Contested
Industrial Insurance Claim of:

Hearing Number: 52796-KD
Claim Number: 12853C301824

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED CITY OF RENO

ATTN ANDRENA ARREYGUE
PO BOX 1900

RENO, NV 89505

C/O LAURA DEMARANVILLE
PO BOX 261
VERDI, NV 89439

BEFORE THE HEARING OFFICER

The Claimant's widow's request for Hearing was filed on May 26, 2015 and a
Hearing was scheduled for June 17, 2015. The Hearing was held on June 17,
2015, in accordance with Chapters 616 and 617 of the Nevada Revised
Statutes.

The Claimant was present with her representative, Leslie Bell. The self-insured
Employer was represented by Timothy Rowe, Esquire. Also present was Mark
Sertic, Esquire, by telephone conference call, representing Employers
Insurance Company of Nevada.

ISSUE

The Claimant appealed from the Insurer's determination dated April 15, 2015.
The issue before the Hearing Officer is calculation of death benefits.

DECISION AND ORDER

The determination of the Insurer is hereby AFFIRMED.

In Appeal number 44957-LLW, the self-insured Employer, City of Reno, was
found liable for a claim for compensation under the Heart and Lung Bill and
the third-party administrator, CCMSI, was ordered to pay death benefits. The
insurer calculated the award of death benefits based on the Claimant's
retirement date, January 12, 1990, the instant appeal. At the time of his
death, the Claimant was employed in security at the Federal Court House and
his wages exceeded the state maximum for entitlement to compensation. The
Appeals Officer determined the Claimant became entitled to compensation on
the date of his disablement, August 5, 2012. As such, the Claimant's widow is
requesting recalculation of death benefits based on the wages earned for the
twelve week period preceding his death. However, after review of the
representations made, the Hearing Officer finds the determination of the
Insurer is proper. Unless concurrent employment is relevant, wages used to
calculate the AMW are determined by the primary employment in which the
injury occurs. In the instant matter, the wages earned would be 0. However,
in good faith, the Insurer calculated benefits based on the last date wages were
earned which was the date of retirement from the City of Reno.
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In the Matter of the Contested

Industrial Insurance Claim of

Hearing Number:

Page two

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, Deceased
52796-KD

NAC 616C.444 provides the average monthly wage of an employee who

permanently or temporarily changes to a job with different duties, rate of pay,

or hours of employment, must be calculated using only information concerning
payroll which relates to his or her primary job at the time of the accident. The

preceding sections apply in calculating the average monthly wage for such an

employee.

APPEAL RIGHTS

Pursuant to NRS 616C.345{1), should any party desire to appeal this final

Decision and Order of the Hearing Officer, a request for appeal must be filed

with the Appeals Officer within thirty (30) days of the date of the decision by

the Hearing Officer.

IT IS SO ORDERED this 24th day of June, 2015.

/
K^drerine Diamond, Hearing Officer
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of
Administration, Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown
below, a true and correct copy of the foregoing DECISION AND ORDER was
deposited into the State of Nevada Interdepartmental mail system, OR with
the State of Nevada mail system for mailing via United States Postal Service,
OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at the Department of
Administration, Hearings Division, 1050 E. Williams Street, Suite 400, Carson
City, Nevada, to the following:

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED
C/O LAURA DEMARANVILLE
PO BOX 261

VERDI, NV 89439

LESLIE BELL

RENO POLICE PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION
PO BOX 359

RENO NV 89504

CITY OF RENO

ATTN ANDRENA ARREYGUE

PO BOX 1900

RENO, NV 89505

CCMSI
PO BOX 20068

RENO, NV 89515-0068

TIMOTHY ROWE, ESQ
PO BOX 2670

RENO NV 89505

MARK SERTIC, ESQ
5975 HOME GARDENS DRIVE
RENO NV 89502

Dated this 24th day of June, 20 15.

Susan Smockf

Employee of the State of Nevada
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